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To: LA Superior Court Page 2 of 30 2017-12-02 00:24:38 (GMT) 

SUMMONS 
(C/TACION JUDICIAL) 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC.. a Virginia 
(A VISO AL DEMANDADO): corporal ion: WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC, a 
Virginia corporation; and DOES l through 50, inclusive, 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: RAYMOND CONNER, on behalf of 
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): himself and all others similarly 
situated, 

13103177511 From: David Spivak 

FORCOURrlJSEONLY 
(S~OPARA USODELA CORrEj 

SUM-100 

FILED 
Superior Coun of California 

County of.Los Angeles 

DEC O 4 2017 

Sherri {?:•rtehE~icer/Clerk 
By Deputy 

Ricardo rez 

NOTICE! You have beeri sued. The court may decide against you without your be-ing heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read lhe mrormation 
below. 

You ha\Je 30 CALENDAR DAYS after lh!s Sllrmnons and legal papers are seived on you to file a written re~nse at this court and have a copy 
seNed on the p!alnHl'f'. A letter or phone caU will no1 proted you. Yourwrltlen response must be, In proper legal rarm If yoLI wanl Uie court to hear your 
case. There may be a cowt form that you can use for your response. You can lind these couri 'forms and more 1nformetion at the caliro,nJa Courts 
Online Self-Help Center(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), yoLir county law library, or the courthouse nearest you, If you cannot pay lhe filing fee, ask 
lhe court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on lime, you may lose lhe case by default, and yoLir wages, money, and property 
may be taken without further warning from the court. 

There are other legal mqulrtimants. You may want to call an attorney right away. It you do not know en attorney, you may wantto call an attomey 
referral service. II you CBnnot afford an at!omey. you may be ettgible fur free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program, You can locate 
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site {wv1.,.1,lawhefpr::a!/fornia.org), lhe Califom~ Courts Online Self.Help Center 
(wwwcnurrtnfo ca.gov/seJfflefp), or by contacting your local court or county bar assodatlon. NOTE: The court has a sta1ulory Uen for waived tees and 
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a ci1Ji1 case. The court's lien mus! be paid before the court will dismiss the case. 
1AV/SOI Lo lion damendado. s; no responde dentro de 30 dlas, fa corlo puedB' deridiren .su contra .sin esr:;;uchar su Vffi:i6n. Lea /ainformaci6n a 
cantfnuaci6n. 

T/ena 3Q D}AS DE CAC..ENDARJO despu~s rJa qlJe fe enfreguen 6$t11 dtadOn y papefes/og81es p11ra presenter una respuasra porescrlto en esta 
corte y hace, qua so entrogue una copia al demandanfe. Une carta o una /lameda te/etonica no lo pnJtagan. Su respuesta porescrifo tiene que estar 
en formiJio IGgal corrnclo ti dasee que procesan su c~so en lo co,te. Es posibla qua hey,:1 un formularia qve, usted pueda usar para SJJ respueSl.a. 
Puede encontrar esto.s lcrmularios de Iii corle y md.!5 informaci6n en e/ Cenfro de Ayuda dtJ ltJs Cortes de Califomla cwww.sucorte.ca.govJ, en T<1 
bfbllofaca de /eyes de su condado o en la corle q11e le quede mils cerca. Sf 110 puede pagarfa cuate de presenraaon. plda al secrerat10 de /IJ corte 
qua /e d~ un formuJaric, de exencl6n de pago de cuota.s. SI no presenta su ,espuesta a tiempo, puecfe parde! 9/ caso porinr:;;umpJlmienro y la corta (9 
podrli quitar s.u sueldo, dJnsro y blones ci11 m6s (Jdwutencla. 

H<ly otros requi~os fega/e(;. Es recomendeble que I/em~ s un abogBdo inmediatamenre. SI no conoce a IHl aDogar:Jo. puede //a mar a un sarvicio de 
rumfsi6n s ebogedos. SI 110 puede pag<lr a un ebogado, es poslble que cump/11 con lo.s reqJJJsuos para obtener servtrJos legales graftlitos de un 
programs de 5e,vicio.s legales sin finos de /ucro. Puado encontrer estos grupos sin !Ines de lucro en e/ sltio web de C8lifom/a Legal Sef\lfces, 
(www.lawhel~allfomla.org), en el Centro de A'{Uda de las CorteG de Califomia. /\vww.sucorte.ca.govJ o ponlendose en contecto cofl fe Ctlrle o el 
coJegfo de abogados locales. AV/SO: Porlay, la carte fiene derecho e reclamarfBs cuotas y los cosro.s exenJ05 porimponer llfl grevamen sobre 
cu81q11ler recvperacl6n de $10.000 6 mc'.ls de varor reclbldB medfanrs un ecuatdo o uns conceSl6n da arbltraje ef11m caso de derecho civil. Tf&ns que 
pa gar al grav.Jmsn da Ja corts antes de qua la carte pueda desechar al caso. 

The name and address of the court ls: 
(El nombre y direcci6n de la carte es): 
Superior Co~r1 of California, County of Los Angeles 
111 NortJ, H,11 St=t 
Los Angeles, Califomio t)OO I 2 
The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without 
(£/ nombre, la direccf6n y ef n1imero de tal~fono def abogado del d&mandante, o d 
THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM 
16530 Ventura Bh·d., Suite 312, Encino, CA 91436 

fF:~~) DEC O 4 2017 SHERRI R, CARTER crerk, by 
(SecratarioJ 

(For proof of servic& of (his summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form PO -lJ10). 
(Para prueba ds entregB de esta cltsti6n use el formulari1' Proof of Service of Summons, 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
1. CJ as an Individual defendant 

: David G. Spivak, Esq. 
que no tiene abogae10, es); 

818-582-3086 
, Deputy 
(Adjunto) 

2. CJ as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): 

r= i'd~for Mund.ito:y u~ 
J\idlci9l Covn,;,J ol G:i~ltorntil 
SUM-llll [ReY Ju~1.2:0l'l9] 

3. CJ on behalf of (specify): 

under: D CCP 416.10 (corporation) 

D CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) 
D CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) 

D other (specify): 
4. CJ by personal delivery on {dats): 

SUMMONS 

.. ·· 16:4-7,,J?,,2011-1-2-0J .. , •. ,,.,., 

D 
D 
D 

CCP 416.60 (minor) 
CCP 416.70 (conservatee) 

CCP 416.90 (authorized person) 

p~ 111 ol 1 

Code olCl'r(j Pmc:.et:l1n.1 §9 4'.1.20. ~65 
W\VW.<:n<ll'l'Mo?.c~.9<:>V 

--Dae .. "- a..u.i-
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To: LA Superior Court Page 9 of 30 2017-12-02 00:24:36 (GMn 13103177511 From: David Spivak 

DA VlD G. SPIVAK (SBN 179684) 
david@spivaklaw.com 

FILED 
Superior Court of California 

County of-Los Angeles 

2 THE SPJV AK LAW FIRM DEC O 4 2017 

1.-·~ ,., 
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LAW 
f:mrlr.>)- Righ\~ t>u~n~:,• 

tt,53D \ktot1•rn Blvd., St~. 312 

16530 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 312 
Encino, CA 91436 
Telephone (81 B) 582-3086 
Facsimile (818) 582-2561 

Attorney for Plaintiff. 

'""'""'°,r£11flcer/Clerk 
By1_l'c:~::'::~~~'--- Deputy 

RAYMOND CONNER, and all others similarly situated 
(Additional Counsel on Following Page) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FORT.HE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
(UNLIMITED JURl~l)]CTION) 

RAYMOND CONNER, on behalfofhimself 
and all others similarly situated, 

P lainrif!M, 

VS. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia 
corporation; WOLSELEY [NVESTMENTS, 
INC., a Virginia corporation; and DOES J 
through 50, inclusive, 

Deje,;i:/ant(.,). 

' 

Case No.: 
8C685654 

INDIVIDUAL AND CLASS ACTION 

COMPLAINT FOR: 
1. Failure to Pay All Wages for All Hours 

Worked at the Correct Rates of Pay (Lab. 
Code,§§ 510, 1194, 1197, 1198): 

2. Failure to Provide Meal and Rest Periods 
(Lab. Code,§§ 226.7, 512, 1198); 

3 .. Failure to Provide Accurate Written Wage 
Statements (Lab. Code, § 226(a)): 

4. Failure to Timely Pay All Final Wages 
(Lab. Code, §§ 201-203); 

5. Unfair Competition (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 
17200 et seq.); 

6. Retaliation (Lab. Code, § 98.6); 
7. Retaliation (Lab. Code,§ J 102.5); and 
8. Wrongful Termination in Violation of 

Public Policy. 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

,i~~;5~~iQ~~!1 Cormer v. Ferguson Ente'rp'ris.es, Inc., ec al. 
(l:i!8) 582·2561 l'a, Class Action Complaint 

si,1-r~~to,,...c<1m 

....• , --·---------··-··--...... --.... _ .. ~-·--··--···------···· .... ......... )6:47:37 2017-12-0) 
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Cil'/CASE: BC685654 
LEA/DEF#1 

RECEIPT #: CCH5216.65012 
DATE PAID: 12/05/17 10:36 flM 
PAYMEl~T: $435 ,00 .310 
RECE"IVED: , 

CHECK1 
·CASH: 
CHANGE: 

$0,00 
$0,00 
$0.00 

•.¥435,00 

0~22- .~. . Vv1 tl~1aw · · t::Jt.nh: W_ 
t9 

__ J~I~ r ~:,f.,, 

CIT/CASE; BC6B5654 
LEA/DEF#: 

RECEIPT#: CCHS216650l3 
DATE PAID; 12/05/17 10:44 AM", 
PliVMEI-IT: $1 1000.00 3JO, 
RECEIVED: 

CHECI<: 
CASH: 
CHHl~GE: 
Cf~RD: 

l2iQ7 <'2017 

¥0,00 
to:oo 
$0.00 

$1 ,ooo :oo 

(6Z J:O l afi"ea:) 
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ADDITIONAL ATIORNEY .FOR PLAINTIFF 

2 WALTER HAINES (SBN 71075) 

3 
whaines@uelglaw.com 

UNITED EMPLOYEES LAW GROUP 

4 5500 Bolsa Ave., Suite 201 
Huntington Reach, CA 92649 

5 Telephone: (562) 256-1047 
Facsimile: (562) 256-1006 
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SPIVAK LAW 
EmplotH' Ri(lhlr. 11.ti«<<,o~!, 2 \ 65SC, v.,,,~r .. Ell...J,, Ste. 312 

E~cn><>, LL, ',lJ.1% 
Conner v . . Ferguson Enrerpdses, Inc., er at. (315JSe.'.!-30~6. Tel 

\(j!B)S8l·2561 F.1~. 
Class Action Cmnplaint 

~·~;·r.,kLow.,oni 

............... _. ..... 16 :41:37.2017, 12-01. 
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Plaintift'. RAYMOND CONNER (hereafter "Plaintiff'), on behalf of ltimself and all 

others similarly situated, complains and alleges as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

I. Plaintiff brings this class action based on alleged violations of the California 

Labor Code, Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 7-2001 (hereafter "the Wage Order"), 

and the Business and Professions Code against Defendants FERGUSON ENTERPRlSES, INC., 

WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, lNC., and Does_l-50, inclusive (collectively "Defendants"). 

2. As set forth in more detail below, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants are liable to 

him and other similarly situated current and former non-exempt hourly employees in California 

for unpaid wages and other related relief. These claims are based on Defendants' alleged 

failures to: (l) pay all wages for all hours worked at the correct rates of pay, including, but not 

limited to, overtime hours, (2) provide all meal and rest periods, (3) provide accurate written 

wage statements, (4) timely pay final wages upon termination of employment, (5) fairly 

co1npe1e. Defendants are also· liable to "Plaintiff for retaliation and wrongfu] termination. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff now seeks. to recover unpaid wages, compensatory damages, penalties, 

and related relief through this class action. 

JURIS.DICTION ANU VENUE 

3. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction because the aggregate claims of 

17 Plaintiff and class members, inclusive of all reliet'. place more than $25,000 in controversy. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
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28 

SPIVAK LAW 

trrr11l<>/<1¢ R'\}h; Mtcm•y• 
16SJl)VM1',1~ l,lvd., 5-JQ • .Jl: 

frtdno.C/..91~~/. 
IB1S) S.S1-3D6b T~I 
(~IE!l 587,2St.1 hx 

Splvt1~'..~;·1.co~1 

4. There is no basis for federal question subject matter jurisdiction in this case. 

Specifically, Plaintiff asserts claims on behalf of himself and class members that solely arise 

under California law rather than federal law. 

5. There is also no basis for federal diversity jurisdiction in this case. 

6. Venue is proper in Los Angeles County pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure sections 395(a) and 395.5 in that liability arose in Los Angeles County because at 

least some of the transactions that are the subject matter of this Complaint occurred therein 

and/or because each defendant is found, maintains offices, traasacts business, and/or has an 

agent therein. 

PARTIES 

7. Plaintiff is a resident of Bakersfield, California. In or about May of 2011, 

Defendants hired Plaintiff as a counter representative for its store located on 1161 East Artesia 

3 
Co,,ner v, F'erg,uson Enterprises, Inc" et al. Class Action C01nplaint 

16:47:37 2017-12-01 
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To: LA Superior Court Page 12 of 30 2017-12·02 00:24:38 (GMT) 13103177511 From: David Spivak 
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5 

6 

Blvd., Carson, California 90746. Over the course of his employment, Defendants promoted 

.Plaintiff to inside sales representative and counter manager. Defendants compensated each 

position on a biweekly basis at an hourly rate of pay. Defendants terminated Plaintiffs 

employment on or about May 22, 2017. 

8. Defendant FERGUSON .ENTERPRISES, INC. is a corporation organized under 

the laws Virginia and also a citizen ofCal.ifornia based on Plaintiffs information and belief 

9. Defendant WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, TNC. is a corporation organized 

7 under the laws of Virginia and also a citizen of California based on Plaintiffs information and 

8 belief. 
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SPIVAK LAW 
fmrAoyw is,oh\~ Att.....,~.ys 

165-lll VLJ!ll'llr:> Bl,-d., SI~ S1~ 

IO. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names, capacities, relationships, and extents of 

participation in the conduct alleged herein, of the defendants sued as DOES 1-50, inclusive, but 

is informed and believes and thereon alleges that said defendants are legally responsible for the 

wrongful conduct alleged herein and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. 

Plaintiff will amend the Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of the DOE 

defendants when ascertained. 

11. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all relevant times 

herein, all Defendants were the agents, employees and/or servants, masters or employers of the 

remain'tng defendants, and in doing the things hereinafter alleged, were acting within the course 

and scope of such agency or employment, and with the approval and ratification of each of the 

other Defendants. 

12. At all relevant times, in perpetrating the nets and omissions alleged herein, 

Defendants, and each of them, acted pursuant to and in furtherance of a policy, practice, or a 

lack of a practice which resulted in Defendants not paying Plaintiff and the other members of 

the below-described class in accordance with applicable California labor laws as alleged herein. 

13. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each and every one of 

the acts and omlssion.s alleged herein ,vere perfonned by, and/or attributable to, all Defendants, 

each acting as agents and/or employees, and/or under the direction and control of each of the 

othe.r defe11dants. and that said acts and failures to act were within the course and scope of said 

agency, employment and/or direction and control. 

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

14. This action has. been brought and may be maintE1.ined as a class action pursuant to 

4 
(~~~";sii0~~~!1 Conner v. Fergus<>n Enierpri,tes, Inc,, et al. Class Action Complaint 
(t115) Sil~·ZS61 F,\) 

Sp1v~l:lov,.ccn, 

.... 16:47:3.7.2017-12-0! 
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California Code of Civil Procedure section 382 because there is a well-defined community of 

interest among the persons who comprise the readily ascertainable .class defined below and 

because Plaintiff is unaware of any difficulties likely to be encountered in managing this case as 

u class action. 

15. Class Definition: The class is defined as follows: All individuals Defendants 

employed in California as non-exempt hourly employees at any time during the period 

beginning four years prior to the filing of this action and ending on the date that final judgment 

is entered in this action, including, but not Ii1nited to, counter representatives., in.side sales 

representatives, and counter 1nanagers. 

16. Reservation of Rights: Pursuant to Rule of Court 3.765(b), Plaintiff reserves the 

right to amend or modify the class definition with greater specificity, by further division into 

subclasses and/or by limitation to particular issues. 

17. Numerosity: The class men1bers are so numerous that the individual joindcr of 

each individual class member is impractical. While Plaintiff does not currently know the exact 

number of class members, Plaintiff is informed and believes that the actual number exceeds the 

minimum required for numerosity under California law. 

18. Commonalitv aml Predominance: Common questions of law and fact exist as 

to all class members and predominate over any questions which affect 011ly individual class 

17 members. These questions inclu'de, but are not limited to: 

18 A. Whether Defendants failed to pay all wages earned to class members for 

19 all hours worked at the correct rates of pay, including, but not limited to, overtime hours? 

20 B. Whether Defendants railed to provide Ute class with all meal and rest 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

periods as required by the Wage Order? 

C. Whether Defendants failed to pay the class one hour's pay for each 

workday in which it failed to provide them with one or more timely rest breaks? 

D. Whether Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and the class one hour's pay 

for each workday in which it failed to provide them with one or more meal periods? 

E. Whether Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and the class at l Y, times their 

regular rate of pay when they worked in excess of8 hours in a workday and/or over 40 hours in 

a week? 

F. Whether Defendants knowingly and intentionally failed to provide the 

SPIVAK LAW 

Emrl"'Y",:,- fliElm llltet"":I"'"" 
16530 \'~""'"' Blvd, Sis·. 312" 

5 

~~~~f.~0~~
4.;!1 Conner v, Fttrguson Enrerprise.s, Inc., et al. 

(S1SJ se2.2so1 F~~ 
s1,1,·~kL~ ..... C'l~, 

... 16:47:3.7 2017-12-01 

Class Action Co1nplaint 
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class with accurate wage statements? 

G. Whether Defendants willfully failed to provide the class with timely final 

wages? 

H. Whether Defendants engaged in unfair competition within the meaning of 

Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq., with respect to the class? 

19. l'ypicnlity~ Plaintiffs claims are typical of the other class members' claims. 

Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants have a policy, practice or 

a lack of a policy which resulted in Defendants failing to comply with the California Labor 

Code and the Business and Professions Code as alleged hereio. 

20. Adequacy of Class Representative: Plaintiff is an adequate class representative 

in that he has no interests that are adverse to, or otherwise ·in conflict with) the interests of 

absent class members. Plaintiff is dedicated to vigorously prosecuting this action on behalf of 

class members. :Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of class 

members. 

21. Adequacy of Class Counsel: Plaintiffs counsel are adequate class counsel in 

that they have no known conflicts of interest with Plaintiff or absent cla~s members, are 

experienced in wage and hour class action litigation and are dedicated to vigorously prosecuting 

this action on behalf of Plaintiff and absent class members. 

22. Superi~rity: A class action is vastly superior to other available means for fair 

and eflicient adjudication of class members' claims and would be beneficial to the parties and 

the Court. Class action treatment will allow a number of similarly situated persons to 

simultaneously and efficiently prosecute their common claims in a single forum without the 

unnecessary duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions would entail. In 

addition, the monetary amounts due to 1nany individual class members are likely to be relatively 

small and would thus make it difficult, if not impossible, for individual class members to both 

seek and obtain relief Moreover, a class oction will serve an important public inrerest by 

permitting class members to effectively pursue the recovery of monies owed to them. Further, a 

class action will prevent the potential for inconsistent or contradictory judgments inherent in 

individual litigation . 

I !I 

28 / /I 
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FffiST CAUS.E OF ACTION 

FAILURE TO PAY FOR ALL HOURS WORKED AT THE CORRECT RATES OF 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

23, 

24. 

PAY 

(Lab. Code,§§ 510, 1!94, J 197, 1198) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of the Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

At all relevant times, Plaintiff and the class have been non-exempt employees of 

7 Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of the California Labor Code sections 

8 510, 1194, 1197, and 1198 and the Wage Order. 

9 

IO 
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25. Section 2 of the applicable Wage Order defines "hours worked" as "the lime 

during which an employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the 

employee is suffered or pe,mitted to work, whether or not required to do so." 

26. In relevant part, Section 3 of the applicable Wage Order states, 

(A) Daily Overtime - General Provisions 

(I) The following overtime provisions are applicable to employees 18 years of age or 
over and to employees. 16 or 17 years of age who are not required by law to attend 
school and are not otherwise prohibited by law from engaging in the subject work. Such 
employees shall not be employed more than eight (8) hours in any workday or more than 
40 hours in any workweek unless the employee receives one and one-half (1 ~~) times 
such employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 hours in the workweek. 
Eight (8) hours oflabor constitutes a day's work. Employment beyond eight (8) hours in 
any workday or more than six (6) days in any workweek is permissible provided the 
employee is compensated for such overtime at not less than: 

(a) One and one-half(! Y,) times the employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked 
in excess of eight (8) hours up to and including 12 hours in any workday, and for the 
first eight (8) hours worked on the seventh (7th) consecutive day of. work in a 
workweek; and 

(b) Double the employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 12 hours 
in any workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours on the seventh (7~) 
consecutive day of work in a \.Vorkweek. 

{c) The overtime rate of compensation required to be paid to a nonexempt full-time 
salaried employee shall be computed by using the employee's regular hourly salary as 
one-fortieth ( 1140) of the employee's weekly salary. 

27. Section 4 of the applicable Wage Order requires an employer to pay non-exempt 

7 
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employees at least the minimum wage set forth therein for all hours worked, which consist ofa!I 

hours that an employer has actual or constrnc1ive knowledge that employees are working. 

28. ln relevant part, Labor Code section 510 states, 

Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in 
any one workweek and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any 
one workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times 
the regular rate of pay for an employee. A.ny work in excess ofl2 hours in one day shall 
be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an employee. 
In addition, any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day ofa workweek shall 
be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay of an employee. 

29. Labor Code section 1197 makes it unlawful for an employer to pay an employee 

less than the minimum wage required under the applicable Wage Order for all hours worked 

during a payroll period. 

JO. Labor Code section 1198 makes it unlawful for an employer to employ an 

employee under conditions that violate the Wage Order. 

31. With respect to of!:the·clock work, the FLSA. regulations, which are 

encompassed "".ithin California's definition of hours worked, provide: 

[T]t is the duty of n1anagen1ent to exercise its control and see that the work jg not 
performed if it does not want it to be performed. It cannot sit back and accept the 
benefits without compensating for them. The mere promulgation of a rule against such 
work is not enough. Management has the power to enforce the rule and must make every 
effort to do so. 

(29 C.F.R. § 785.JJ; see ~Isa Morillio11 v, Royal Packing Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575, 585 [ruling 

that employers must. compensate non-exempt employees for "off-the-clock" work if the 

employers knew or should have known that the employees were working those hours].) 

32. At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Defendants failed 

23 to compensate Plaintiff and the class for all hours worked, including, but not limited to, the 

24 work they performed during their off-the-clock meal periods ,.nd overtime hours accrued while 

25 working off the clock. 

26 

27 

28 
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33. Plaintiff is informed and believes that, at all relevant times, Defendants have 

applied centrally devised policies and practices to him a~d the class members with respect to 

working conditions and con1pensation arrangements. 
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34. As a result of Defendants' unlawful donduct, Plaintiff and the other class 

members have suffered damages in an amount, subject to proof, lo the extent they were not paid 

the full amount of wages earned during each pay period during the applicable limitations period. 

35. Pursuant to Labor Code section 1194 .. Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the 

other class members, seeks to recover unpaid wages, liquidated damages in amounts equal to 

the amounts of unpaid wages, interest. thereon, and a\vards of reasonable costs and attorneys' 

fees, all in amounts subject to proof. 

36. 

S.ECOND CAUSE OF A'cnoN 

FAlLURE TO PROVIDE MEAL AND REST PERIODS 

(Lab. Code§§ 226.7, 512, 1198) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of the Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

37. At all relevant times during the app.licable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been non-exempt employees of Defenda~ts and entitled to the benefits and 

protections of California Labor Code sections 226.7, 512; and 1198 and the Wage Order. 

II I 

38. Labor Code section 1198 states: 

The maximum hour.S of \vork and .the standard conditions of labor fixed by the 
commission shall be the maximum hours of work and the standard conditions of labor 
for employees. The employment of any employee 'ror longer hours than those fixed by 
the order or under conditions oflabor prohibited by the order is unlawful. 

39. ln relevant part, Labor Code section 512 states: 

An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than five hours 
per day without providing the employee with a meal period of not less than JO minutes, 
except that if the total work period per day of th, employee is no more than six hours, 
the meal period may be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and employee. 
An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than 10 hours per 
day without providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than 3 0 
minutes, except that if the total hours worked is ao more than 12 hours, the second meal 
period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer and the employee only if the 
.first meal perjod was not waived. 

40. In relevant part, section 11 of the Wage Order states: 

9 
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Meal Periods 

(A) No employer shall employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours 
without a meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that when a work period of not 
more than six (6) hours will complete the day's work the meal period may be waived by 
1nutual consent nf the e1nployer and the employee. 

(D) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall pay the employee one (I) hour of 
pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal 
period is not provided. 

41. In relevant part, section 12 of the Wage Ordec states: 

Rest Periods 

(A) Every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, which 
insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each work period. The authorized rest 
period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate often (IO) minutes 
net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof. However, a rest period need 
not be authorized for employees whose total daily v..ork time is less than three and one~ 
half(] Y,) hours. Authorized rest period time shall be counted as hours worked for 
which there shall be no deduction from wages. 

(B) If an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of 
pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the rest period 
is not provided. 

42. In addition, Labor Code section 226. 7 stales: 

(b) An employer shall not require an employee lo work during a meal or rest or 
recovery period mandated pursuant to an applicable statute, or applicable regulation, 
standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commi,sion, the Occupational Safety and 
Health Standards Board, or the Division ofOccupatic,nal Safety and Health. 

(c) If an employer fails to provide an employee• meal or rest or recovery period in 
accordance with a state law, including, but not limited to, an applicable statute or 
applicable regulation, standard, or order of the looustrial Welfare Commission, the 
Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, orrhe Division of Occupational Safety 
and Health, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the 
employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal or rest or 
recovery period is not provided. 

10 
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43. Pursuant to the Labor Code and the Wage Order, Plaintiff and the class were 

entitled to uninterrupted meal periods of at least 30 minutes for each day they worked five or 

more hours. 

44. Pursuant to the Wage Order, Plaintiff and the class were entitled to net rest 

periods of at least 10 minutes for each four-hour period of work or major fraction therecf 

45. Defendants have intentionally and improperly failed to provide all timely and 

uninterrupted rest breaks and/or meal periods to Plaintiff and the class as required by law. 

Additionally, Plainti!Ps managers instructed him and the class to clo?k out and continue 

working, including help with customers, during their meal periods. Defendants required an 

employee/class member to staff the counter at all times and did not have sufficient employees to 

cover th,e employees at the counter in order for them to take rest breaks and meal periods. 

Further, Defendants' managers alter time records of Plaintiff and the class to show periods 

clocked out for meals even when they did not take a meal break. Defendants failed to pay class 

members premium wages at their regular rates of pay on workdays it failed to pro,ide them 

with required rest and meal periods. 

46. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon. alleges that, at relevant times 

within the applicable limitati?ns period, Defendants have maintained a policy, practice, or a 

lack of a policy which resulted in Defendants failing to provide PJaintiff and the class: meal 

periods., rest periods, and premium wages for all workdays they failed to provide Plaintiff and 

the class a meal or rest period. 

47. As a result of Defendants' unlawful conduct, Plaintiff and the class have suffered 

damages in amounts subject to proof to the extent they were not paid premium wages owed for 

all workdays Defendants failed to provide a meal or rest period to them. 

48. By reason of the above, Plaintiff and the class are entitled to premium wages for 

workdays in which one or 1nore n1eal or rest period was not provided to them pursuant to 

California Labor Code section 226.7. 

Ill 

Ill 

II I 

I I I 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

FAILURE TO .PROVIDE ACCURATE WRITTEN WAGE STATEMENTS 

(Lab. Code,§ 226) 

(.By Plaintiff and the Class against Derendnnts) 

49. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

50. At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

6 class have been employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of 

7 California Labor Code section 226. 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

51. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a), Plaintiff and the 

class were entitled to receive, semimonthly or at the time of each payment of wages~ an accurate 

itemized statement showing; 

A. 

B. 

Gross wages earned, 

Tota[ hours worked by the employee, except for any employee whose 

compensation is solely based on a salary and who is exem_Jt from payment of overtime under 

subdivision (a) of section 515 or any applicable order of thelndustrial Welfare Commission, 

c. The number of piece rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the 

employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, 

D. All deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the 

17 employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

E. 

F. 

G. 

Net wages earned. 

The inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, 

The name of the employee and his or her social security number, except 

that by January !, 2008, only the last four digits of his o~ her social security number or an 

employee identification number other than a social security number may be shown on the 

itemized statemenL, 

H. The name and address of the legal ent~y that is the employer, and 

I. All applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and ttie 

corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the en1ployee. 

52. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), an employee 

27 suffering injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with 

28 subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or $50 for the initial pay 
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period .in which a violation occurs and $ IOO per employee for each violation in a subsequent 

pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of $4,000, and is entitled to an award of costs 

and reasonable attomeys 1 fees. 

53. Pursuant to Califontia Labor Code section 226, subd.ivision (e), an employee is 

deemed to suffer injury if the employer fails to provide a wage statement. Also, an employee is 

deemed to suffer injury if the employer fails to provide accurate and complete information a.s 

required by California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) and the employee cannot 

('promptly and easily determine)> from the wage statement alone one or more of the following: 

A. The amount of the gross wages or net wages paid to the employee during 

9 the pay period or any of the other information required to be provided on the itemized wage 

10 statement pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a); 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

B. Which deductions the employer made from gross wages to determine the 

net wages paid to the employee during the pay period; 

C. The name and address of the employer and, if lhe employer is a farm 

labor contractor, as defined in subdivision (b) of section 1682 of the California Labor Code, the 

name and address of the legal entity that secured the services of the employer during the pay 

period; and 

D. The name of the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social 

17 security number or an employ~e identification number other than a social security number. 
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54. "Promptly and easily determine," as stated in California Labor Code section 226, 

subdivision (e), means a reasonable person wou.ld be able to readily ascertain the information 

without reference to other documents or information. 

55. As a result of the violations stated above, Defendants failed to provide Plaintiff 

and the class with itemjzed written wage statements that accurately st.ated nil ,vages earned, 

including minimum, overtime, doubletime, premium wages, and all hours worked. 

56. Defendants' failure to provide Plaintiff and the class with accurate wage 

statements was knowing and intentional. Defendants had the ability to provide Plaintiff and the 

class with accurate wage statements but intentionally provided wage statements that Defendants 

knew were not accurate. Defendants altered Plaintiff and the class' time records to avoid paying 

them premiu1n wages and overtime hours. 

57. As a result of being provided with inaccurate wage statements by Defendants, 

13 
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Plaintiff and the class .have suffered injury. Their legal rights to receive accurate wage 

statements were violated and they were misled about the amount of wages they had actually 

earned and were owed. In addition, the absence of accurate information on their wage 

statements: prevented immediate challenges to Defendants' unlawful pay practices, has required 

discovery and mathematical computations to detennioe the an1ounts of wages owed, has caused 

difficulty and expense in attempting to reconstruct time and pay records, and/or has led to the 

submission of inaccurate infonnation about wages to siate and federal government agencies. 

Further, Plaintiff and the class were not able to ascertain from the wage statements whether 

Defendants complied with their obligations under California Labor Code section 226, 

subdivision (a). 

58. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), Plaintiff and the 

class are entitled to recover the greater of actual damages, or penalties of $50 for the initial pay 

period in which a violation of California Labor Code section 226, subdivision [a) occurred and 

$ I 00 for each violation of California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) in a subsequent 

pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of $4,000, and are also entitled to an award of 

costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. 

59. 

60. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

WAITlNG TIME PENALTrES 

(Lab, Code,§§ 20.1-203) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as_iffully alleged herein. 

At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been non-exempt employees_ of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and 

protections of California Labor Code sections 201 to 203 and the Wage Order. 

61. Labor Code section 20] provides that all earned and unpaid wages of an 

employee who is discharged are due and payable immediately at the _time of discharge. 

62. Labor Code section 202 provides that all earned and unpaid wages of an 

employee who quits after providing at least 72-hours notice before quitting are due and payable 

at the time of quitting and that all earned and unpaid wages of an employee who quits without 

providing at least 72-hours not.ice before quitting are due and payable within 72 hours. 

63. By failing to pay all woges to Plaintiff and the class, including minimum, 

14 
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ovenime, doubletime, and premium wages, Defendants failed to timely pay them all earned and 

unpaid wages in violation of Labor Code section 201 or 202. 

64. Labor Code section 203 provides that the wages of an employee continue on a 

daily basis as a penalty for up to 30 days where an employer willfully fails to timely pay earned 

and unpaid wages to the employee in accordance with Labor Code section 20 I or 202. 

65. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defondants' failure to timely pay Plaintiff 

and 1he class all of their earned and unpaid wages liave been willful in that, at all relevant times, 

Defendants have deliberately maintained policies and practices that violate the requirements of 

the Labor Code and the Wage Order even though, at all relevant times, they have had the ability 

to comply with those legal requirements . .Defend ams altered Plaintiff and the class' time records 

to avoid paying them premium wages and overtime hours. Plaintiff complained to Defendants1 

manager about their violations, yet Defendants ignored his complaints. 

66. Pursuant to Labor Code section 203, Plaintiff seeks waiting time penalties on 

behalf of himselLU1d the class in amounts subject to proof not to exceed 30 days of waiting 

time penalties. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

UNFAIR COMPETITION 

(Bus, & Pror. Code,§ 17200 et seq,) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Derendants) 

67. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

68. At _all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of the 

Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq. 

69. The unlawful conduct of Defendants alleged herein amounts to and constitutes 

unfair competition within the meaning of California Business & Professions Code section 

17200 et seq. Due to their unfair and unlawful business practices alleged herein, Defendants 

have unfairly gained a competitive advantage over other C(?rnparable companies doing business 

in California that comply with their legal obligations to compensate employees for all earned 

,vages and provide the.m with. all n1eal and rest periods according to California Jaw. 

70. As a result of Defendants' unfair competition as alleged herein, Plaintiff and the 

class have suffered injuries in fact and lost money or propeny. Plainttff and the class were 

15 
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deprived of minimum wages., overtime wages, doubletime wages, premium wages for all 

workdays a meal or rest period was not provided, and unpaid wages resulting from not being 

provided \Vith accurate wage statements. 

71. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code section l7203, Plaintiff and 

the class are entitled to restitution of all monies rightfully belonging to them that Defendants did 

not pay them or otherwise retained by means of their unlawful and unfair business practices. 

72. Plaintiff and the class are entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees in connection 

with their unfair competition claims_ pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 

I 021.5, the substantial benefit doctrine, and/or the common fund doctnne. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

RETALIATION 

(Lab. Code § 98.6) 

(By Plaintiff individually against all Defendants) 

73. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

74, 'According to Labor Code section 98.6, st1bdivision (a), a person shall not 

discharge an employee because the employee has filed a bona fide complaint or claim relating 

to his or her rights that are und_er the jurisdiction of the Labor Commissioner) made a written or 

oral complaint that he or she is o.wed unpaid wages, or because of the exercise of any right 

afforded him or her. 

75., Defendants terminated Plaintiff for objecting to conduct that violated the 

California Labor Code, namely his April 2017 verbal complaint to a manager that he was not 

receiving meal and rest periods, and for his April 2017 verbal complaint that he made to Human 

Resources that Defendants' managers changed their employees' time entries in the timekeeping 

database to falsely reflect that they received tlieir meal periods before the end of the fifth hour 

of their work shift. This is a clear violation of California Labor Code § 98.6(a). 

76. .Pursuant to .Labor Code sections 98.6(b), Plaintiff is entitled to reinstatement and 

reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits in addition to $10,000 for Defendants' 

violation. 

111 
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77 

78. 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

RETALIATION 

(Lab. Code§ 1102.5) 

(By Plaintiff individually against nil Defendants) 

Plaintiffincol]Jorates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (b), 
An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not 
retaliate against an employee for disclosing information, or because the 
employer believes that the employee disclosed or may disclose 
information, ... to a person with authority over the employee or another 
employee who has the authority to investigate, discover, or correct the' 
violation or noncompliance, if the employee has reasonable cause to 

· believe that the infom1ation discloses a violation of state or federal 
statute, or a violation of OT noncompliance with a local, state, or federal 
rule or regulation . 

79. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, sub<fivision (c), an employer may not 

retaliate against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result in a 

violation of state or federal statute, or a violation OT noucon1pliance with a state or federal rule 

or regulation. 

80. Defendants terminated Plaintiff for objecting to conduct that violated the 

California Labor Code by terminating him for his complaint that Defendants required him and 

other class members to work without timely rest and meal periods, and that Defendants changed 

Plaintiff and class members' log rimes to misrepresent that their meal periods were taken in 

compliance with the California Labor Code. This is a violation of California Labor Code § 

1102.5. 

8 l. Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1102.5(1) and 1105, Plaintiff is entitled to actual 

damages and $10,000 for Defendants' violation. 

EIGHTl:I CA USE OF ACTION 

WRONGFUL TERMINA TlON IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY 

(By Plaintiff individually against all Defendants) 

82. PlaintiffincoT])orates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

83. The state and federal statutes and case law recited below embody fundamental
1 

17 
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substantial, and well-established public policies of the United States and State of California. By 

the above-described misconduct, Defendants violated these ti.mdamental_, substantial, and well­

est_ablished public policies: 

A. Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 6300 and 6400, et seq., employers are 

required to provide their employees with safe and healthful working conditions and place -of 

employment. 

B. Section 2 of the Wage Order defines "hours worked" as whicli an 

employee is subject to tlie control of an employer, and includes employee is suffered or 

permitted to work, vvhether or not required to do so. 11 

C. Section 4 of the applicable Wage Order requires an employer to pay 

nonexempt employees at least the minimum wage set forth therein for all hours worked, which 

consist of all hours that an employer has actual or constructive know·ledge that employees are 

working. 

D. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 512 ~nd Wage Order § 11, 

employers are required to provide their hourly, non-exempt employees with an uninterrupted 

thirty (30) minute meal period for every five hours worked. 

E. Pursuant to the Wage Order§ 12, employers are required to provide their 

hourly, non-exempt employees with net rest periods ofat least ten (10) minutes for each four (4) 

hour work period, or major ponion thereof during any given workday. '-'the time during all the 

time the required to pay meal period and 

F. Pursuant to California. Labor code section 226,7, employers owe their 

hourly, non-exempt employees one (l) additional hour of wages for each rest andlor meal 

period not provided in accordance with the Wage Order and Labor Code. 

G. In relevant part, California Labor Code § 5 IO stales, 

Any \vork in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in 
excess of 40 hours in any one workweek and th_efirst eight hours worked 
on the seventh day_ofwork in any one workweek shall be compensated at 
the rate ofno less than one and one-halftimes the regular rate of pay for 
an employee. Any work in excess of 12 hours in one day shall be 
compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an 

18 
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employee. ln addition. any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh 
day of a workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than twice 
the regular rate of pay of an employee. 

H. Labor Code section 1194 invalidates any agreement between an employer 

and an employee to work for less than the minimum or overtime wage required under the 

applicable Wage Orders. 

I. Labor Code section I 197 makes it unlawful for an employer to pay an 

employee less than the minimum wage required under the applicable Wage Orders for all hours 
' 

worked during a payroll period. 

J. Labor Code section I I 98 makes it unlawful for an employer to employ an 

employee under conditions that violate the applicable Wage Order. 

K. According to Labor Code section 98.6, subdivision (a), a person shall not 

discharge an employee because the employee has made a written or oral complaint that he or 

she is owed unpaid ,vages or because of the exercise of any right afforded him or her. 

L According to Labor Code section J 102.5, subdivision (b), an employer 

shall not retaliate against an employee for disclosing information to a person with authority over 

the employee who has the authority to correct the violation if the employee has reasonable cause 

to believe that the information "discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation of 

or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation." 

M. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (c), an employer 

may not retaliate against an empJoyee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result 

in a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal 

rule or regulation. 

N. Pursuant to Labor Code section 226(a), employees are entitled to receive, 

semimonthly or at the time of ~ach payment of wages, an accurate ite1nized state1nent showing: 

a) gross wages earned; b) net wages earned; c) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the 

pay period; and d) the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the 

employee. 

0. Labor Code sections 201 to 204 require that employers timely pay their 
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employees all earned wages during their employment and at the time such employment ends. 

2 P. An employee has a cause of act.ion for wrongful discharge in violation of 

3 public policy when he or she is terminated for refusing to violate a state or federal law, See 

4 Gree11 v. Ra/ee Eng. Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66, 87-88 (78 Cal.Rptr.2d 16); see also Gra111-

5 B11rton v. Covenant Care, Inc. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1361, 1372 ( 122 Cal.Rptr.2d 204). 

6 Q. The prompt payment of earned wages to an employee is a fundamental 

7 public policy. See Gould v. Ma,y/and So1111d /11d11stries, Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137, 1147 

8 (37 Cal.Rptr.2d 718). 

9 R. In Franklin v. Monad11ock Co. (2007) I 5 l Cal.App.4th 252, 260, the 

IO court stated., "An employer may not discharge an at will employee for a reason that violates 

11 fundamen.tal public policy. This exception is enforced through tort law by permitting the 

12 discharged emp.loyee to assert against the employer a cause of action for wrongful discharge in 

13 violation of fundamental public policy." 

14 84. Defendants terminated Plaintiff's employment for his complaint that Defendants 

15 changed his and other class members' log times to misrepresent that their meal periods were 

16 taken in compliance with the California Labor Code, and that Defendants fa.iled to provide him 

17 and the class timely meal and rest periods. 

18 85. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks judgment against Defendants, and each of them, 

19 for: 

20 A. All actual, consequential and incidental financial ]asses, including but not 

21 limited to loss of earnings, according to proof, together with prejudgmeot interest pursuant to 

22 Civil Code section 3287 and/or 3288; 

23 B. General damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of the 

24 Superior Court, including_ compensatory damages for emotional distress and humiliation; 

25 C. Attorneys' fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 10215, or 

26 any other provision allowed by law or any o.ther provision allowed by. law;. 

27 D. Expert witness fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 998, or 

28 any other provision allowed by law; 
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Costs of suit; 

Punitive damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of the 

5 Superior Court; 
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J. 

Back pay for .Plaintiff; 

Front pay for .Plaintiff: and 

Such other and further relief as the court deems proper. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

86. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the class, prays for relief and 

judgment against Defendants as follows: 

A. An order that the action be certified as a class action 1.vith respect to 

Plaintiff's claims for violatior1s of California law; 

I II 

I II 

I II 

I II 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E 

F. 

An order that Plaintiff be appointed class representative: 

An otder that counsel for .Plaintiff be appointed class counsel: 

Unpaid wages: 

Liquidated damages; 

Statutory penalties; 

G. Declaratory relief; 

H. Actual damages: 

I. Restitution; 

J. Pre-judgment interest; 

K. Costs of suit; 

L. Reasonable attorney's fees: and 

M. Such other relief as the Coun deems just and proper. 
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DEMAND FOR .JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, hereby demands a jury 

trial on all issues so triable. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Dated: November 29, 2017 ~~ 
DAVID SPIY AK, Attorney for Plai itf, 
RAYMOND CONNER, and all othe similarly 
situated 
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• If this case is complex: under rule S.400 et seq. ol the C~llrornla Rules ol CoUtt, you ml,Jsl serve a t.opy or this cover sheet on ell 

other parlics to the action or proceeding. 
, UnlGss th~~~~ns case under rule j,?40 or a ~mplox cQse1 this cover sheet wlllbe used 101 statls!loal Purposes on~~ 

r~j7:0!:FJJ:n~f~l:b%1~1a CIVlL CASE COVER SHEET Clll,A~:t~i!:1a!t~!J:!a~~~~!tt;: 
CM•OJOjiltJV,J1il)" l. W07j ,..,,..,..,c.o11nlnla.(a.l7<), 

W<mt:,\vl)c..:;ll,~b1mDul\Jq.-

.... _____ ,.,--·---·-··--...... c ...... _._~,l6:4.!:31 .. 20.l.7,l2,0L .. _.,_,. .... . ...................... .. 
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EXHIBIT A 
PAGE  39

(Page 25 of 2.9) 

To: LA auperior Court Page 4 of 30 2017-12-02 00:24:38 (GMT) 131031n511 From: David Sptv'ak. 

INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COfl!PlETE THE COVER SHEET 
CM,010 

To Plaintiffs and Others Fil!ng First Pap9fs. If you are rmng a first paper (for example, a complaint) In a clvil case, you must 
compll)te and me, along with your first pa.per, t!la Clvll Case Cover Stieet corita.Jned on page I. TMs ln1orrna.tlon wlll be used to compile 
:;;\atf:slics about the types and numbers of cases llled. You must complete items 1 through 6 on lhe sheet. ln 1\ern 1, you mu-st check 
one box for the caso type that baa! describes 1h& oes~. rt the case lits batti a general and a more specific cype of case Us.ted ln Item 11 

check the more speclllc Qne. If the case has multiple cau-.se:s cf action. check the box that best fmllcates lhe primary cause of acijon. 
To assist you In compleUnQ the sheet, examples ol the oases thal belong undar each caee lypa ln item i are provided be tow-. A cover 
6h()e\ must be med only with your Initial paper, Failure to me a cover she8t wl1h thci !lrst paper tiled In a oivlt cos~ may subjeGI a part'b 
\Is oounsel, or both to sano!lons under rules 2.30 and 3.220 ot the Cnllfornla Rule..!! cl court, 
To Parties In Rule 3,740 Collet-tlons Cases. A "colloctlon6 COS£J" under rul~ 3.740 ls dclined as on aclian for rocovmy ot money 
owed In a sum stated to be ce-natn that Is not more than $25,000, exclus!va of Interest and attorney's !~Gis, arlslng lrom a transactlon 1n 
which proper1y, seNlces, or money was acquired on oredJt. A colleotlons ca.se does not Include: an ac\lori seeking lha loltow1ng: (1) \ort 
damages, (:2) pllnlllYe damages, {3) recovery al ,eal property, (4) rei;overy ct personal property, or !6) a prejudgment wrU of 
attachmenl. The identillcatlon of a i:.m.m 11,s a rule 3.740 corrtic:tlons case on this form mean.'! that 1t wlll be exempt from the general 
tlme·ror~i.ervlce taqulremente and case mana.gemont rules, unless a defendant mes a responsive p(ead1ng. A rulo 3.?40 coflecllans 
case w\11 be sl.Jb]ect to the. requliements for servlco and abtainino a Judgment In rule 3.740. 
To Parties 111 C<irnplell'. C:ise.s.. In complex (';ases only, parties must also use the Civil C11se Cover Sheet to designale whelher the 
case ls complox. lt a p1alnllfl bellovm, the ca.so is camploll under rule ::l.400 ol th13 Calllorn:n Rule~ of Coun, this must bo indicated by 
comp!e1lng the appropriate boxes in irnms i and 2. II a plaintuf designates a case ai;: complex, the cover sfteel must be setVed wl\h lhe 
complaint on all par~es ta the aollon. A detendant may file and serve no later than the fjme ot Its first appearance a Joinder in the 
plalnt!trs de:slgnatlon, a countar-deslgnatlon th!l.t the case is not complex, or, If the p!alntrfr tias mada no dss!g11at1on, a deslgna1!on tha! 
the c.!IS0 i6 oomplox, CASE TYPES ANO EXAMPLES 
Auto Tort Contract 

Aulo (22)-fler~ona! Jnjury/Propeni Breacll ol Contrad./Warranty (06) 
Damage/Wronolul Death Breo.ch o\ Ren\allle~e 

Un.lnsureo Molonst (~6) {if Jhe Comrac\ {noi unlawful dotaimu 
case lrwalv@s ilrl unlnr.vred or wrongful INfclionJ 
motoriSI cllUm subj1mtlo Cornrac!J'Vo/armnty Breacl'l-'sellar 
ertiilralion, atreck this item Plalnllff (nor 1ra11d or n&g/igenr:8) 
/ns1ead of AtJlo} Nc9llg1Jnl Brqach ol Contre.oV , 

Olhar FIIPCfWt>(Per!lonal lnJt1,yf Warrall!y 
Property Damegc!Wrong1tr1 ODBlh) Olher Br{!ach ol ConlraCIM'arranly 
Tor, co11ee11ons (e.9., monayowea, open 

Asbestos (04) book ac«iuntsJ (09) . 
Asbestos Propeny oarnage- a1i11ec1ion Case-Seller PJatnlilf 
Allbe-S1os Personal Injury/ 0\har Promissory Nole,'Colleo\1ons. 

Wtong11.1! Death I C.ise ' 
Produel Liabif~y {not rob~stc:is or Insure.rice Cove1age (not ptovisionBIIJ 

roxiclenvlronmenla/J (.24) r;ornplfXJ (181 , 
Medical Metpractlce (45) Al.lie SubtagaUon ' 

MedJcet Ma!pr~ctice- Other Coye.ra9e 
Physlclans a Sllrgeo11~ 01her Co11lract [37) 

Other Professional Health Cara .Conlraetual Fraud 
Ma!practlce Olher COnlracl Dispute 

Ottrnr i='~'F'O/WD ('23) Re.al Propttrty 
Promlll-co Liabifily (a.g., s5p Emlnenl Doml'l.lr\llnvCr..~ 

anc:f !nil) . Condemnation (14) 
[nlenlli;mal Bodily lnjury/POf#D Wrongful Evlcllon (:-lS) 

[a.g., ll!saull, vanoausm) 01har Heal Propimy te.g., lllilet 1111e) (26! 
lmenllonal !nO!cl!on of Writ of Pos::i~slDO or Real P1operty 

Emo!lonnl Dlalrnss Mor1gRae Foredosvre 
N~llge-rtl lnH!ction of Qulol Jille , · 

Emofronat Dlslress Other Rea.I Property (nor 11mincnt 
Other PIRDIWD dom:i1n, landlord,teni'tn1, 01 

Nc11·PifPDM'D (Other) Tort forocfor1uro) 
Business Torvl)n!alr Business Onlowlvl Dot11ln1ir 

Practice (07) C6mmBrda1 (3'1) 
Civil Aigh(s (e.g., Ciscriminatlon, Resideiitial j32) 

lalse arres1) (not clv/! Drugs (38) M Ille case involves Illegal 
harassnumV 1001 J:frug;, check !hfs Item: o!he,w/~e. 

Delarna\lon (e.g., slander, libel/ report &'i' Commst{;is/ ar ResidEmlial) 
(13! Judlcfol Review 

Fraud (16) ASllel For1eih.11e \05) , 
lnlenectual Prop~rty {19) Pelltlon Re: Arbilrailon Award (11) 
Proless\onal Neglfgence (25) Writ of Manaa1a (02) 

Legal Malprac:Uoe Wrlt-AdmlnlsirntlYe Manaamus 
0\1\erPfcloss:ionsl Malpraolic¢ Wr1l-Mandamt.JS on Llmt1ed Coun 

(no/ modlcaJ orl!!t;aJ) Cas.e Ml:111ar 
Other Non-Pl/PD/WO Tor\ (35) Wli!-Qtfter Urr1\1ed CQUr1 case 

Employment , Review 
Wrongful T1mnlria1ltin (36) Olher JudJcJa! Re\Jli!!W 139/ 
Other Employment (15) Review o! Keallh Officer Order 

No~i:e ol Appenl-labor 
CGmn,isskJner A al,;; 

CIVIL PASE COVER SHEET' 

Provisionally Compla:.: Clvll U1lgatlon (Cal, 
Rules of Cour\ Rules 9,400-3.40'.lj 

Antl\11.istrrrado Aegu!a~cn (OJ) 
Construcfion·Defeel (10} 
Cla\ms Involving Mass "tori (40) 
Securllles Utlgatlon (28) 
Erivlronm1;:m1avro1dcTlll1 (30) 
lnsuronce Covercigo Cte.lms 

(llrlsffl!) from provi$ionally ~mpfex 
case type/Isled above) {41) 

Enforcement o1 Judgmen1 
En1orcement of Judgment (20) 

AtJstraci of J1.1dgr11ont (Oul of 
Coun!)') ' 

Confession of Judgmen1 {rran­
domesf/c relations) 

Sister Staie JudgTnimt 
Adrnlnlstrn.tlve Agonoy Awa ref 

(/'101 unpD}d ro,os) 
Pe11tion/Cer1iltcation ol Entry of 

Judgrilimt on Unptlld Tmces 
Olhor Enlorcemonl ot Jut1,gmel'!I 

Case , 
MlsooUanaou:i Civil Comphllnt 

AICO {27) 
Olher col1lp1a1m rnor$pac.iJJee1 

.:ib(Jll0)('12)' 
Decinratory R~liet Or11y 
ln]unetl\10 RellcJ only (mm: 

hfllas.smenl} 
Mechanics Uen 
Otl'Jer01)11\merOlal Comp\alnl 

Case ({lon·tortfoon·complcx) 
Other ClvU Complairil 

(11on• 1D(1/fl'On-1;Qmplet) 
Ml!1ttll~neou11 C!vll Petl\loll 

Partnernhip (lm:I Ompora\s 
GovemMco (21) 

Olher Pel~!on (not spcr::ilfcd 
above) (4:3) 
Civn Haiassment 
WQO\placG Vlo!llnlle 
Eldc1/,Dcpondo11t Ad11l1 

Abuse 
Elecilon Conresr, 
Pe!11lon for Name Chenge 
PetUlon tor AeliaJ Fr1im L111o 

Claim 
Orl'ter-Oivil Pelilirm 
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EXHIBIT A 
PAGE  40

(Page 26 of 29) 

To: LA superior co.urt Pllge 5 of 30 2017.12-02 oo:24:3a (GMT) 13103177511 From: David Spivak 

... 
c:, 
..... 1 

,.J 

><o,rms CONNER v. FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, !NC .. ct al. 

CIVll. CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM ANO 
STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE l.OCATION) 

I 
__ , ________ ,, ___ ,, ______________ , _________ .... ,,, .. _______ .. _____ ,, __ ,, ____ _ 

Thi$ form ls: required. pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 in a!\ new civil i:aso filings In the Los Angeles Superior Col.lrl 

Step 1: After completing thc'Civil Clise Cover Sheet.{Jud\dol Council form CM-010)1 find the exact case type in. 
Column A that,corresponds to the case type indic:ated it1 the Civil t.ase Cover Sheet. 

Step 2; In Column B, c:hec.K the box fQr the type of ai:-:tion that best describes the: nature of the case. 

Step 3; In Column C, drde the number which explains the re.:ison fnr the c:oUrt filing loc:'ntian you have 
chosen. 

Appllcable Reasons for Choosing Court Filing Location (Column C} 

1, Class acil<Jns rnus.t tie med In l~ .stan1e1 IV)osk Cotlr'H10L1se, central Dislrlc!. 

2, Permlssivo filing Jn central dlstrfol. 

3, Lo~Hon wnere cause of Bcii,;,11 aro:se. 

4. M11ndator}' persona! Injury nllng In Norlh Dlsfdct 

7. Loca\bn wtieri.: pi:lf!iotter resides, 

8. lcx:alloRw!l,reln delendirnllrespondenl !Uni:tlons; l'lflO!~. 

9, Loc:atJon whem one or m(lrc of the par1\es r~ide. 

I 0. Lo catkin (If labor Comr,,l.:c!oMr Ollica. 

5. Location Miere performance required or derendanl rei;ji;les. 11. Mandatory tll!ng location (Hub Ca$i!S -unlowlut detai11er1 limited 
no<i·collettlon, llm1ted coltectlon, or personal i,ijllry). 

6. Location or property or pnrrmmonUy garaged vahii:le. 

A 
CJvll Case Cov.ir Sheet 

Category No. 

Auto (22) 

--
Uninsured Molerisl (46) 

Asbestos (O<I) 

Product Llabi!ily (24) 

~fodicoJ Malpractice {q5) 

Othe1 Per1al)nl'!l 
!nJvry Prop(lrty 

Damage Wronolllf 

LI\C!V 109 (RIIV 2/!B) 

LASC ApprO~ild 03"04 

Death (23) 

B c 
Typ,i: of Aelion Appllcable Reasons. 

(Chnck on~ one) So.Q sti;,p 3 Abo','a 

D AT100 Motor Veh(ole • Pe1$0nal lnjury/Proper1y oamageM'1ohgruJ Dealh !,4, 11 .. -- ····---
D A7110 Pijtsonal Injury/Property Darrn:igo/Wron;rul Oeelh- Uninsured Mclortci: 

D AG070 A!Sbestcs fr,;iptuty DamB~e 

D A1221 Asbe!ileG ~ Per.;onal lnjuryM'1on9ful Death 

D A7260 Product Uabiity (not a.sbot,los.or to:<itlcn,,.lronmen!\1.1) 

D A7210 Mud/cal Ma!p~ctlce- Physicians & surgeonG 

D A7240 Other Profl:!~sional H1t~llh Core M.alpractlre 

D A7250 Pretn~e5 llablfity (e.g., slip and fall} 

D A7230 lnlentfl)nti,J Bodily !njury/Praperty Damage/Wrongful Death (e,g., 
a1,g1u1t, vondellsm, elo.) 

D A7270 tnlentional ln!Jidlon of E:motional O!ohass 

D A7220 Olh!!r Persornf lnJIJrytrrcriiuty Dl\mflgeNl/rono!ul Death 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM 
ANO STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

1,4, 11 

1,11 

1,11 

1,4, 11 

1, 4, 11 

1,4, 11 

1. 4, 1 \ 

,. 4, 11 

1, 4, 11 

I, 4, 11 

Local Ri.Jle :2.3 

Page 1 of 4 

,, __ ,, ......... · .. , .... __ , ______________ ,,,,_, __ ,, ............ ,,,_ ....... , .. 16·47:31..2011-12-01 , ...... .. 
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EXHIBIT A 
PAGE  41

(Page. 27 of 29) 

To: LA Superior court Page 6 of 30 2017-12-0200:24:38 (GMT) 13103177511 From: Pav!d SplVak 

. I 

[ si-1omr11Lr,:· CONNER v. FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, lNC., ct 111. I CASENUMO~ 

,;::;, 
~ .. J 

A 
CMI CaGe Cav~r Sheel 

Category No. 

Bl.llllness Tor1 {D7J 

fa Olvlf Righi~ (08) ~'" oS 
<i: ~ Defan,atior1 (13) ~== E~ FralJcl {16) 
15 2 g,: 
t " • rn Prolesslonal Negnaence (25) 
ii 
0 • zo 

Olher (36} 

"il Wror,gtul Terml11al!Qn (36~ 

E 
~ .,, 

Other Ernp\oymenl (l 5) ~ 

E w 

Oreaci, of Contra.cl/ Warrnnty 
(06) 

{not !n~111an~) 

ti 

~ Collections 109) 
0 

u 

lnav,~rrcr: Coverage {18) 

Other Con!1acl (3iJ 

Emlne11t Domalnffm'erse 
Cbndemnallon (14) 

t Wr1mo1u1 fv!clf(ln (33) 
e 
~ 

;;; • ~ Other Rl!ca1 Property {26) 

Unlawful Delatrte1·Commerclat 

I 
1'11 

Unlawful Deta.11'\er·ResJdentlal 
fJ2l Q 

'5 Un1ewlrl Delainer· • Po6t·Fcrec-lasurti 1341 
~ 
:, Uritawful Oer11Jne1-Drug~ (38) 

LACIV 108 (Rev Z/1.6) 

~SC Appruy1;c1 03·04 

8 
Type of Aclhm 

(Check only one) 

D A&129 Olh!!r CQmmercialtBu111~ Tort (nol fr1111dfbreuch or eontraot) 

D A.6005 Civll Algh!&'Dls~rn!na\lo 11 

D ,\6010 De,fama!!on (i,l1111dorllib~I) 

D A60l3 Fraud (no conlrect} 

D AOOl7 Le.i;ial Malpractice 

D A6060 Other P1oreel'llonn! M11lprm;llce (ruit medicnl or leg~l) 

D A60'5 Oth11r Non·PQr$on11l lnjuf'{/Prop11riy Damaga tort 

0 A6031 Wron9fu!Ternilnal!on 

)( A,02' Olh~~ Emp!oyrnenl Corr,plainl Cnse 

0 A6109 Lab of Commlssloner Appeals 

0 ASOO~ Broich ol RentaVLease Contract jn~I unlaWfU! dat~1nt1r or lll'YOngl11I 
eviction) 

D AOOD6 Conlraf:IM!arrnnly erem:h .SfJl!sr PlalnHf! (no frauli'11eollggnc.i) 

CJ A0019 r.ieg_ugent 5rn1111h tif Cbn\rnttiW1lminly (na fraud) 

0 A&12B O!hlir Btaect, of ConlrncVWarrent'/ (nol lCl)u,d <:ir r,eagH9ence) 

D A6002 Colledb/1$ Cai;G-Seller Plair11!tf 

0 A6012 Other Prom!ssoiy No tat?(] Ueellorr$ Cai;e 

0 A603'1 Colloci!on11 Casa.Pureha1:rnd Oebl {ChargBd Off CCr'leume,r Debt 
Purchased on 11r a.Iler Janua"' 1 20141 

0 A601S lni,;ura:nc,e Coverage [nolcompl~lll 

D Af\009 Contradir.il Fraud 

D A6031 Tor11ous Interference 

0 A6027 Other CCll'llr!lci Olspu\e(ntit bre,1i;h,/imrnranca/fraud!l"lfl9llgence) 

D A7300 Eminent Oomalll/Coridemn!tion Humber of paftl!ls. __ 

D A60ZJ W1or,9Jt.1I S11ictionCi1.se 

D A6018 Mortg:aga FcracJnsure 

D AGOJ:Z Quiet TIU11 .. 

0 AB060 Otller Real Property (not ~mlnent domain, 1andlord11e.narit, foni.ciosure\. 

D A6021 Unla:,v.lul DetafnEr·Commeri:lal inotdrlJgs orwrongful e11lctlon) 

D A6020 unia~)u1 Oa\al1111t·A~~enllBI (not drUgQ ,;rwronglu1 i,vlc11on) 

0 A6D20F UnlaY1u1 Oetalnar-Po!;:\-Forec!osur11 

D P.6022 Unlawful Oetalner-Drugs 

CIVIL CASE COVERSHEET ADDENDUM 
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

" 

C Appllcab1~ 
R~soris· Sea Slep J 

Abo,,.e 

t,::l,3 

1,2,3 

1,2,3 

1,2,3 

1. 2, 3 

1,2,a 

l, 2. 3 

1,2,3 

l:J',3 
" 
,: 5 

,, ' 
f,2,5 

1,2,5 

5, 5, 11 

5, 11 

5, 6, 11 

1, 2, s, a 

,, 2, z,s 
1, 2, 3",5 

1,Z3,6,9 

•• 
,. 6 

26 
,,a 
,, 6 

6, 11 

6, 11 

Z 6, 11 

2, 6, 1 t 

L~lllll Rl.l!O 2,3 
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EXHIBIT A 
PAGE  42

(Page 28 of 29) 

To: LA Superior Court Page 7 of 30 2011-12-02 oo:24:35 (GMT) 

1 •1os1 rm.E· CONNER v. FERGOSON EITTERPRJSES, INC .. ,t al. I CAS£NU,'IBEF 

I-·~ 

t-,,) 

c;, 
,,,J 

A 
Civil CaiM! CIJvar Sheet 

Calegoty No. 

A.sset !="Qffeiture {05) 

J 
Petition 1e At'oilta\lon {It) 

' 0: 

) Wrfl 1>! M11n~1e (02) 

.,: 

Olher Judlcl;il Review (39) 

li 
An!fln.Jstrfrada Ragl.llallon {DJ) 

~ Corrntructton Defeo\ ( ! D) 
~ ::, 

Cla!ms lnvolvlng Mass Tor1 ~ 
} (401 

8 Securmes U11ga11an (28) .,, .. To:.:!c:Tort 
.~ Environmental tJO) 

•• lnsuron~ C1.wer~ge Claima e 
"' ham Oomple:,: Case (41) 

1 1l 
!,, Enrmcemenl 

] u or Jullgrrien1 (20} 
~ , 

,lj 0 

R!C0{27) . !I 
~ .s 
0 .!!! • ~ ~ 
• E othr.r Complaint~ ,. 8 
~ - {No1 Specllied Above) ('12) 

:s ii 

Partnership Co,proallon 
Goveman:;;.a(2l) 

§ • c 
0 • 0 

'!! § Olhel FellUOl'lS {Nof ,. 0. 

~ l 
Spl!ClJiijd ,11..bQVft) {43) 

" u 

LACIV 108 (~ev 2/16) 

LASC ApproYad 03-04 

B 
1ype- of Aonon 

(Choc:konlyon,e} 

D A610B ASSl!f Forfeiture Case 

Cl A6115 Petition to Compel/Connrm!Va.~te ArbltraUon 

Cl AS161 Wrl! • Admfnistralille Mar.dam~. 

D 1\6152 Wiil • Mar1Mmus on Llmltadcourt case Mittsr 

0 A6153 Wrtt - Othe1 limited Court CBse Review 

0 A6150 0\t,erWrii /Judlolal ReY!ew 

Cl A6003 An'llll'\/sVT1adi.. Ri..gulatfon 

0 ,\6007 Cor1st11J[ilion Defe~\ 

D A5006 Ch1im.shivol11ing M:a61. 'Tort 

Cl A6035 Securltl~& Utlg11!lon Case 

D A60::l6 TO)dt. Ton/EnVl!OlimBnl.il 

D A601-'I Insurance Cove111g8tSubrcgat1on (cornpJE):tce11e o~y) 

D 116141 Sister Sfalo Judgment 

0 A5160 Abstract of Judament 

0 Al'.l10T confession i;ar Jut1gmen1 {non-dames!it" re.latlons.) 

0 A6140 Adminis!ra!lve Agency A\Vilfd {nat unpaid La~e,s) 

D A6114 Pe!ltltln/Cef\iflc.ile for Entiy of Judgmel'tt on UnpaJd·rax 

D A5112 Other Enfari;en,i..nl 11f Judgmonl Cnsc 

D AOO;i~ Raclm.teerlnQ (RfCO) Ca~ 

D AOO::lO Deo!a.rator/ Re.lief Only 

D AS040 lnjunr;tl~e Rl'lllef Only {net domE<s1Jo/hi!tils.&nW!nt) 

D A6011 Other Commerelal Cc,m~lalnl Case (nor.-lorlJnon..:ornplex) 

D A6000 Other CM! Complain! (n1m-\0(11non.(lomplex) 

Cl A011J PartM!Mlp and Carporata Governanc& C11ta 

D A6121 Clvl\ Harassment 

Cl AG12J Worl<j)!ace Hi:ua~n,ent 

D AB1~4 E.!der/~pcr1di..r.\ Adu!\ Abuse Case 

a A61!30 E!ecllan Contest 

D A6110 PeUllon rot Ch.tinge pl Name/Chan9f or Gendt:r 

0 A6i70 Petit Jim foi Rolle I from Le.le Ct~lm Law 

0 AB100 Olher Clvll P!!lllion 

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM 
AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION 

·-·---·-·-··-"•'···-•"•---·-··• ................................... _.J6•47:3'L20l1ol2o01 .......... .. 

13103177511 From: David Spivak 

C Ar:,plicabh: 
Raa60rl6 • 9110 Slep 3 

Above 

2. 3, 0 

,. 5 

, .. 
' 
' 
,. ' 
1,2, a 

1, 2, 3 

1, 2. a 

1, 2, 8 

1, 2, s, 6 

1, 2, 5, B 

2, 6, 11 ~· 
2,9 

, .. 
, .. 
2, e, 9 

1, 2, B 

1. '2, B 

'·' 1, 2, a 
I, 2, 8 

ze 

2, 3, 9 

'2. :.;, 9 

2. J, 9 

,. 
27 

~·.' 
,, 9 

Local Rula 2,3 
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Step 4; Statement of Reason and Address: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Column c for the 
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(No address required for class action cases}. 
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SUMMONS on First Amended Complaint 

(C/TACION JUDICIAL) 
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia 
(A VISO AL DEMANDADO): corporation; WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC., a 
Virginia corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, 

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: RAYMOND CONNER, on behalf of 

• SUM-100 
FOR COURT USE ONLY 

(t/eARA USO DE LA CORTE") 

FILE.IJ 
Superior Court of California 

County of Los A n•eles 

DEC 18 eo17 
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): himself and all others similarlSbe ri R. Carter Exec 1, . , 
situated, and as an 11 aggrieved employee!] on behalf of other "aggrieved employees" B, J) ' J.... ~live Ou1cer/CJerk 
under the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, ~ ,,l{')" , Deputy 

Marra .\11u_rt:r~ 

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information 
below. 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy 
served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your 
case. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can nnd these court forms and more information at the California Courts 
Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/seffhe!p), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask 
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default. and your wages, money, and property 
may be taken without further warning from the court. 

There are other !egal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney 
referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate 
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifomia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center 
(www.courtinto.ca.gov/se/fhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and 
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of$10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the court will dismiss the case. 
/AVISO! Lo han demandado. Si no responde dentro de 30 dfas. la carte puede decidir en su contra sin escuchar su vers/6n. Lea la informaci6n a 
continuaci6n. 

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO despues de que le entreguen esta citad6n y pape/es legal es pare presenter una respuesta por esc,ito en esta 
carte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandanfe. Una earl a o una lfamada te/ef6nica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar 
en formate legal correcto si desea que procesen su ceso en fa corte. Es posible que haya un formu/ario que usted pueda usar para su respueste, 
Puede encontrar estos formularios de la corle y mas informaci6n en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California r,Nww.sucorte.c.a.gov), en la 
biblioteca de /eyes de su condado o en la carte que le quede mas cerca. Si no puede pagarla cuota de presentaci6n, plda al secretarlo de la carte 
que le dB un tormulario de exenci6n de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perderel caso porincumplimiento y la carte le 
podr.§ quiter su sue/do, dinaro y bienes sin m8s edvertencia. 

Hay ofros requisifos /ega/es. Es recomendab/e qua /fame a un abogado inmadiatamenta. Si no conoca a un abogado, puede /lamer a un servlcio de 
remisi6n a abogados. SI no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con /os requisitos para obtener servicios {agates gratuitos de un 
programa de servicios /ega/es sin lines de /ucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin lines de /ucro en el sitio web de California Legel Services, 
(\',,"-M-v.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, r,Nww.sucorte.c.a.govJ o poniendose en contacto con fa corte o al 
cofegio de abogados locales. AVISO: Parley, fa corle tiene derecho a reciamar/as cuotas y /os costos exentos porimponer un gravamen sabre 
cuafquier recuperaci6n de $10,000 6 mtis de valor recibida med/ante un acuerdo o una concesi6n de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil. Tiene que 
pa gar el gravamen de la carte antes de que le corte pueda desechare/ caso. 

The name and address of the court is: 
(El nombre y direcci6n de la corte es): 
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 
600 South Commonwealth Ave. 
Los Angeles, California 90005 

CASE NUMBER: BC685654 
(Mimerodel Caso): 

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff 'Mthout an attorney, is: David Spivak, Esq. 
(El nombre, /a direcci6n y ef nUmero de te!Bfono def abogado def demandante, o de/ demandante que no tiene abogado, es): 

THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM 
16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312, Encino, CA 91436 
DATE: 
(Feche) I /)._ _.,j fl ..,,, 

Fonn Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of Calfftlrnia 

SUM· 100 [Rev. July 1, 2009] 

SUMMONS 

818-582-3086 
, Deputy 

• (Adjunto) 

Pa e I of1 

Code of Civil Procedure§§ 41220, 465 
www.co1.1ninfo,ca.gov 

Wmlaw Doc & Form Builder 
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Sl'IVAK LAW 

a'.£..f,ployee Righ~ Anomeys 
16530 Ventur~ Blvd., Ste. 312 
i: · \ Endno, CA 91436 

(8t8) 582 3086 Tel 
\, (818) 582-2561 F-..x 

Spival<l..M,COm 
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• 
DA YID G. SPIVAK (SBN 179684) 

david@spivaklaw.com 
CAROLINE TAHMASSIAN (SBN 285680) 

caroline@spivaklaw.com 
THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM 
16530 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 312 
Encino, CA 91436 
Telephone (818) 582-3086 
Facsimile (818) 582-2561 

• VIA FAX 

u{,; 

S 
. ¥Il1E

1
D. 

upeF~r (my~! g ti!lhfornia 
County of Lo, An,eles 

DEC 18 2017 
Sherri R. Corter, E;xe1~11ve U!hcer/Clerk 

Attorney for Plaintiff, By J j '' ' ~, • , Deputy 
RAYMOND CONNER, and all others similarly situated Maria Agu cl 
(Additional Counsel on Following Page) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 
(UNLIMITED JURISDICTION) 

RAYMOND CONNER, on behalf of himself 
and all others similarly situated, and as an 
"aggrieved employee" on behalf of other 
"aggrieved employees" under the Labor Code 
Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, 

Plaintiff(s), 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia 
corporation; WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, 
INC., a Virginia corporation; and DOES I 
through 50, inclusive, 

Defendant(s). 

Conner v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., et al. 

Case No.: BC685654 

INDIVIDUAL AND CLASS ACTION 

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR: 
I. Failure to Pay All Wages for All Hours 

Worked at the Correct Rates of Pay (Lab. 
Code,§§ 510, 1194, 1197, 1198); 

2. Failure to Provide Meal and Rest Periods 
(Lab. Code,§§ 226.7, 512, 1198); 

3. Failure to Provide Accurate Written Wage 
Statements (Lab. Code, § 226(a)); 

4. Failure to Timely Pay All Final Wages 
(Lab. Code,§§ 201-203); 

5. Unfair Competition (Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 
l 7200 et seq.); 

6. Retaliation (Lab. Code, § 98.6); 
7. Retaliation (Lab. Code,§ 1102.5); 
8. Wrongful Termination in Violation o 

Public Policy; and 
9. Civil Penalties (Lab. Code§§ 2698, et 

seq.). 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

First Amended Complaint 
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ADDITIONAL ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF 

WALTER HAINES (SBN 71075) 
whaines@uelglaw.com 

UNITED EMPLOYEES LAW GROUP 
5500 Bolsa Ave., Suite 20 I 
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 
Telephone: (562) 256-1047 
Facsimile: (562) 256-1006 

2 !~"fiployee Right5 Anome;1 
1~.5.30Ventur11 61vd., Ste. 312 
( · i Encino, CA 91436 
, (818)582-30S6Tel Conner v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc" et al. 

;: 1 i (518] 582-2561 Fa~ 
Spivaklaw.com 

First Amended Complaint 
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Plaintiff, RAYMOND CONNER (hereafter "Plaintiff'), on behalf of himself and all 

others similarly situated, complains and alleges as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

l. Plaintiff brings this class action based on alleged violations of the California 

Labor Code, Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 7-2001 (hereafter "the Wage Order"), 

and the Business and Professions Code against Defendants FERGUSON ENTERPRlSES, INC., 

WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC., and Does 1-50, inclusive (collectively "Defendants"). 

2. As set forth in more detail below, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants are liable to 

him and other similarly situated current and former non-exempt hourly employees in California 

for unpaid wages and other related relief. These claims are based on Defendants' alleged 

failures to: (I) pay all wages for all hours worked at the correct rates of pay, including, but not 

limited to, overtime hours, (2) provide all meal and rest periods, (3) provide accurate written 

wage statements, ( 4) timely pay final wages upon termination of employment, (5) fairly 

compete. Defendants are also liable to Plaintiff for retaliation and wrongful termination. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff now seeks to recover unpaid wages, compensatory damages, penalties, 

and related relief through this class action. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

3. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction because the aggregate claims of 

17 Plaintiff and class members, inclusive of all relief, place more than $25,000 in controversy. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

•

27 

28 

/'.; 
',Employee Rights Attorneys 
1,6.530 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 312 
(' ( Encino, CA 91436 
, , (818) 582-3086 Tel 

i: .l i (818) 582-2561 F~~ 
SpivakUw.corn 

"C'i 

4. There is no basis for federal question subject matter jurisdiction in this case. 

Specifically, Plaintiff asserts claims on behalf of himself and class members that solely arise 

under California law rather than federal law. 

5. 

6. 

There is also no basis for federal diversity jurisdiction in this case. 

Venue is proper in Los Angeles County pursuant to California Code of Civil 

Procedure sections 395(a) and 395.5 in that liability arose in Los Angeles County because at 

least some of the transactions that are the subject matter of this Complaint occurred therein 

and/or because each defendant is found, maintains offices, transacts business, and/or has an 

agent therein. 

PARTIES 

7. Plaintiff is a resident of Bakersfield, California. In or about May of 2011, 

Defendants hired Plaintiff as a counter representative for its store located on 1161 East Artesia 

3 
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'S'PIVAK LAW 

<~r+iployee RightsAttomeyi; 
\6530 Ventvra Blvd., Ste. 312 
·' \ Encino, CA 91436 
, (818)582-3086Tel 

;; .\] (!l 18) 582-2561 Fa:,:: 
Spivakl..aw.com 

• • 
Blvd., Carson, California 90746. Over the course of his employment, Defendants promoted 

Plaintiff to inside sales representative and counter manager. Defendants compensated each 

position on a biweekly basis at an hourly rate of pay. Defendants terminated Plaintiff's 

employment on or about May 22, 2017. At all relevant times, Plaintiff was an "employee" 

within the meaning of Title 8 California Code of Regulations Section 11070 and an "aggrieved 

employee" within the meaning of Labor Code Section 2699(c). 

8. Defendant FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. is a corporation organized under 

the laws Virginia and also a citizen of California based on Plaintiffs information and belief. 

9. Defendant WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. is a corporation organized 

under the laws of Virginia and also a citizen of California based on Plaintiff's information and 

belief. 

10. Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names, capacities, relationships, and extents of 

participation in the conduct alleged herein, of the defendants sued as DOES 1-50, inclusive, but 

is informed and believes and thereon alleges that said defendants are legally responsible for the 

wrongful conduct alleged herein and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. 

Plaintiff will amend the Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of the DOE 

defendants when ascertained. 

11. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all relevant times 

herein, all Defendants were the agents, employees and/or servants, masters or employers of the 

remaining defendants, and in doing the things hereinafter alleged, were acting within the course 

and scope of such agency or employment, and with the approval and ratification of each of the 

other Defendants. 

12. At all relevant times, in perpetrating the acts and omissions alleged herein, 

Defendants, and each of them, acted pursuant to and in furtherance of a policy, practice, or a 

lack of a practice which resulted in Defendants not paying Plaintiff and the other members of 

the below-described class in accordance with applicable California labor laws as alleged herein. 

13. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each and every one of 

the acts and omissions alleged herein were performed by, and/or attributable to, all Defendants, 

each acting as agents and/or employees, and/or under the direction and control of each of the 

other defendants, and that said acts and failures to act were within the course and scope of said 

agency, employment and/or direction and control. 

4 
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CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

14. This action has been brought and may be maintained as a class action pursuant to 

California Code of Civil Procedure section 382 because there is a well-defined community of 

interest among the persons who comprise the readily ascertainable class defined below and 

because Plaintiff is unaware of any difficulties likely to be encountered in managing this case as 

a class action. 

15. Class Definition: The class is defined as follows: All individuals Defendants 

7 employed in California as non-exempt hourly employees at any time during the period 

8 beginning four years prior to the filing of this action and ending on the date that final judgment 

9 is entered in this action, including, but not limited to, counter representatives, inside sales 

10 representatives, and counter managers. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

16. Reservation of Rights: Pursuant to Rule of Court 3. 765(b ), Plaintiff reserves the 

right to amend or modify the class definition with greater specificity, by further division into 

subclasses and/or by limitation to particular issues. 

17. Numerosity: The class members are so numerous that the individual joinder of 

each individual class member is impractical. While Plaintiff does not currently know the exact 

number of class members, Plaintiff is informed and believes that the actual number exceeds the 

minimum required for numerosity under California law. 

18. Commonality and Predominance: Common questions of law and fact exist as 

18 to all class members and predominate over any questions which affect only individual class 

19 members. These questions include, but are not limited to: 

20 
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S'PIVAK LAW 
1
'.~~ployee Rights Attorney~ 

1~5.30 Venrura BIYd .. Ste. 312 
( '! Encino, CA 91436 
.-, . {618) 5112-3086 Tel 
I,!! (81!))582-2561 Fax 

SpivakLaw.con, 
·:·t 

A. Whether Defendants failed to pay all wages earned to class members for 

all hours worked at the correct rates of pay, including, but not limited to, overtime hours? 

B. Whether Defendants failed to provide the class with all meal and rest 

periods as required by the Wage Order? 

C. Whether Defendants failed to pay the class one hour's pay for each 

workday in which it failed to provide them with one or more timely rest breaks? 

D. Whether Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and the class one hour's pay 

for each workday in which it failed to provide them with one or more meal periods? 

E. Whether Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff and the class at 1 Y, times their 

regular rate of pay when they worked in excess of 8 hours in a workday and/or over 40 hours in 

5 
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a week? 

F. Whether Defendants knowingly and intentionally failed to provide the 

class with accurate wage statements? 

G. Whether Defendants willfully failed to provide the class with timely final 

wages? 

H. Whether Defendants engaged in unfair competition within the meaning of 

6 Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq., with respect to the class? 
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Sl'IVAK LAW 

<Erfiployee Rights Artomeys 
\6.5.30 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 312 
(' \ Encino, CA 91436 

{818) 582·3086 Tel 
,'. ! ; (6\8) 582-2561 Fax 

Sp;vakL.aw.wm 

('l 

19. Typicality: Plaintiff's claims are typical of the other class members' claims. 

Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants have a policy, practice or 

a lack of a policy which resulted in Defendants failing to comply with the California Labor 

Code and the Business and Professions Code as alleged herein. 

20. Adequacy of Class Representative: Plaintiff is an adequate class representative 

in that he has no interests that are adverse to, or otherwise in conflict with, the interests of 

absent class members. Plaintiff is dedicated to vigorously prosecuting this action on behalf of 

class members. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of class 

members. 

21. Adequacy of Class Counsel: Plaintiff's counsel are adequate class counsel in 

that they have no known conflicts of interest with Plaintiff or absent class members, are 

experienced in wage and hour class action litigation and are dedicated to vigorously prosecuting 

this action on behalf of Plaintiff and absent class members. 

22. Superiority: A class action is vastly superior to other available means for fair 

and efficient adjudication of class members' claims and would be beneficial to the parties and 

the Court. Class action treatment will allow a number of similarly situated persons to 

simultaneously and efficiently prosecute their common claims in a single forum without the 

unnecessary duplication of effort and expense that numerous individual actions would entail. In 

addition, the monetary amounts due to many individual class members are likely to be relatively 

small and would thus make it difficult, if not impossible, for individual class members to both 

seek and obtain relief. Moreover, a class action will serve an important public interest by 

permitting class members to effectively pursue the recovery of monies owed to them. Further, a 

class action will prevent the potential for inconsistent or contradictory judgments inherent in 

individual litigation. 

6 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

FAILURE TO PAY FOR ALL HOURS WORKED AT THE CORRECT RATES OF 

PAY 

(Lab. Code,§§ 510, 1194, 1197, 1198) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

23. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of the Complaint as iffully alleged herein. 

24. At all relevant times, Plaintiff and the class have been non-exempt employees of 

7 Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of the California Labor Code sections 

8 510, 1194, 1197, and 1198 and the Wage Order. 
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25. Section 2 of the applicable Wage Order defines "hours worked" as "the time 

during which an employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the 

employee is suffered or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so." 

26. In relevant part, Section 3 of the applicable Wage Order states, 

(A) Daily Overtime - General Provisions 

(]) The following overtime provisions are applicable to employees 18 years of age or 
over and to employees 16 or 17 years of age who are not required by law to attend 
school and are not otherwise prohibited by law from engaging in the subject work. Such 
employees shall not be employed more than eight (8) hours in any workday or more than 
40 hours in any workweek unless the employee receives one and one-half (I Yz) times 
such employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked over 40 hours in the workweek. 
Eight (8) hours of labor constitutes a day's work. Employment beyond eight (8) hours in 
any workday or more than six (6) days in any workweek is permissible provided the 
employee is compensated for such overtime at not less than: 

(a) One and one-half(] Yz) times the employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked 
in excess of eight (8) hours up to and including 12 hours in any workday, and for the 
first eight (8) hours worked on the seventh (7th) consecutive day of work in a 
workweek; and 

(b) Double the employee's regular rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 12 hours 
in any workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours on the seventh (7'h) 
consecutive day of work in a workweek. 

(c) The overtime rate of compensation required to be paid to a nonexempt full-time 
salaried employee shall be computed by using the employee's regular hourly salary as 
one-fortieth (1/40) of the employee's weekly salary. 

27. Section 4 of the applicable Wage Order requires an employer to pay non-exempt 

7 
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employees at least the minimum wage set forth therein for all hours worked, which consi'st of all 

hours that an employer has actual or constructive knowledge that employees are working. 

28. In relevant part, Labor Code section 510 states, 

Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in excess of 40 hours in 
any one workweek and the first eight hours worked on the seventh day of work in any 
one workweek shall be com pen sated at the rate of no less than one and one-half times 
the regular rate of pay for an employee. Any work in excess of 12 hours in one day shall 
be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an employee. 
In addition, any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek shall 
be compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay of an employee. 

29. Labor Code section 1197 makes it unlawful for an employer to pay an employee 

less than the minimum wage required under the applicable Wage Order for all hours worked 

during a payroll period. 

30. Labor Code section 1198 makes it unlawful for an employer to employ an 

employee under conditions that violate the Wage Order. 

31. With respect to off-the-clock work, the FLSA regulations, which are 

encompassed within California's definition of hours worked, provide: 

[l]t is the duty of management to exercise its control and see that the work is not 
performed if it does not want it to be performed. It cannot sit back and accept the 
benefits without compensating for them. The mere promulgation of a rule cgainst such 
work is not enough. Management has the power to enforce the rule and must make every 
effort to do so. 

(29 C.F.R. § 785. 13; see also Maril/ion v. Royal Packing Co. (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575, 585 [ruling 

that employers must compensate non-exempt employees for "off-the-clock" work if the 

employers knew or should have known that the employees were working those hours].) 

32. At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Defenjants failed 

23 to compensate Plaintiff and the class for all hours worked, including, but not lirrcited to, the 

24 work they performed during their off-the-clock meal periods and overtime hours ac,;rued while 

25 working off the clock. 

26 
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33. Plaintiff is informed and believes that, at all relevant times, Defendants have 

applied centrally devised policies and practices to him and the class members with respect to 

working conditions and compensation arrangements. 
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34. As a result of Defendants' unlawful conduct, Plaintiff and the other class 

members have suffered damages in an amount, subject to proof, to the extent they were not paid 

the full amount of wages earned during each pay period during the applicable limitations period. 

35. Pursuant to Labor Code section 1194, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the 

other class members, seeks to recover unpaid wages, liquidated damages in amounts equal to 

the amounts of unpaid wages, interest thereon, and awards of reasonable costs and attorneys' 

fees, all in amounts subject to proof. 

36. 

37. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEAL AND REST PERIODS 

(Lab. Code§§ 226.7, 512, 1198) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of the Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been non-exempt employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and 

protections of California Labor Code sections 226.7, 512, and 1198 and the Wage Order. 

Ill 

38. Labor Code section 1198 states: 

The maximum hours of work and the standard conditions of labor fixed by the 
commission shall be the maximum hours of work and the standard conditions of labor 
for employees. The employment of any employee for longer hours than those fixed by 
the order or under conditions oflabor prohibited by the order is unlawful. 

39. In relevant part, Labor Code section 512 states: 

An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than five hours 
per day without providing the employee with a meal period of not less than 30 minutes, 
except that if the total work period per day of the employee is no more than six hours, 
the meal period may be waived by mutual consent of both the employer and employee. 
An employer may not employ an employee for a work period of more than IO hours per 
day without providing the employee with a second meal period of not less than 30 
minutes, except that if the total hours worked is no more than 12 hours, the second meal 
period may be waived by mutual consent of the employer and the employee only if the 
first meal period was not waived. 

40. In relevant part, section 11 of the Wage Order states: 
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Meal Periods 

(A) No employer shall employ any person for a work period of more than five (5) hours 
without a meal period of not less than 30 minutes, except that when a work period of not 
more than six (6) hours will complete the day's work the meal period may be waived by 
mutual consent of the employer and the employee. 

(D) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal period in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall pay the employee one (I) hour of 
pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal. 
period is not provided. 

41. In relevant part, section 12 of the Wage Order states: 

Rest Periods 

(A) Every employer shall authorize and permit all employees to take rest periods, which 
insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each work period. The authorized rest 
period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the rate often (10) minutes 
net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof. However, a rest period need 
not be authorized for employees whose total daily work time is less than three and one­
half (3 Y,) hours. Authorized rest period time shall be counted as hours worked for 
which there shall be no deduction from wages. 

(B) If an employer fails to provide an employee a rest period in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall pay the employee one (1) hour of 
pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the rest period 
is not provided. 

42. In addition, Labor Code section 226.7 states: 

(b) An employer shall not require an employee to work during a meal or rest or 
recovery period mandated pursuant to an applicable statute, or applicable regulation, 
standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the Occupational Safety and 
Health Standards Board, or the Division of Occupational Safety and Health. 

(c) If an employer fails to provide an employee a meal or rest or recovery period in 
accordance with a state law, including, but not limited to, an applicable statute or 
applicable regulation, standard, or order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the 
Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Division of Occupational Safety 
and Health, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour of pay at the 
employee's regular rate of compensation for each workday that the meal or rest or 
recovery period is not provided. 
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43. Pursuant to the Labor Code and the Wage Order, Plaintiff and the class were 

entitled to uninterrupted meal periods of at least 30 minutes for each day they worked five or 

more hours. 

44. Pursuant to the Wage Order, Plaintiff and the class were entitled to net rest 

5 periods of at least IO minutes for each four-hour period of work or major fraction thereof. 
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45. Defendants have intentionally and improperly failed to provide all timely and 

uninterrupted rest breaks and/or meal periods to Plaintiff and the class as required by law. 

Additionally, Plaintiff's managers instructed him and the class to clock out and continue 

working, including help with customers, during their meal periods. Defendants required an 

employee/class member to staff the counter at all times and did not have sufficient employees to 

cover the employees at the counter in order for them to take rest breaks and meal periods. 

Further, Defendants' managers alter time records of Plaintiff and the class to show periods 

clocked out for meals even when they did not take a meal break. Defendants failed to pay class 

members premium wages at their regular rates of pay on workdays it failed to provide them 

with required rest and meal periods. 

46. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at relevant times 

within the applicable limitations period, Defendants have maintained a policy, practice, or a 

lack of a policy which resulted in Defendants failing to provide Plaintiff and the class: meal 

periods, rest periods, and premium wages for all workdays they failed to provide Plaintiff and 

the class a meal or rest period. 

47. As a result of Defendants' unlawful conduct, Plaintiff and the class have suffered 

damages in amounts subject to proof to the extent they were not paid premium wages owed for 

all workdays Defendants failed to provide a meal or rest period to them. 

48. By reason of the above, Plaintiff and the class are entitled to premium wages for 

workdays in which one or more meal or rest period was not provided to them pursuant to 

California Labor Code section 226.7. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ACCURATE WRITTEN WAGE STATEMENTS 

(Lab. Code,§ 226) 

49. 

50. 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of 

California Labor Code section 226. 

51. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a), Plaintiff and the 

9 class were entitled to receive, semimonthly or at the time of each payment of wages, an accurate 

10 itemized statement showing: 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

A. 

B. 

Gross wages earned, 

Total hours worked by the employee, except for any employee whose 

compensation is solely based on a salary and who is exempt from payment of overtime under 

subdivision (a) of section 515 or any applicable order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, 

C. The number of piece rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the 

employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, 

D. All deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the 

17 employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, 

" !', 
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,16~30 Ventura Blvd., Ste. 312 

E. 

F. 

G. 

Net wages earned, 

The inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, 

The name of the employee and his or her social security number, except 

that by January I, 2008, only the last four digits of his or her social security number or an 

employee identification number other than a social security number may be shown on the 

itemized statement, 

H. The name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and 

I. All applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the 

corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee. 

52. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), an employee 

suffering injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with 

subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or $50 for the initial pay 

12 
•• 
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period in which a violation occurs and $100 per employee for each violation in a subsequent 

pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of $4,000, and is entitled to an award of costs 

and reasonable attorneys' fees. 

53. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (e), an employee is 

deemed to suffer injury if the employer fails to provide a wage statement. Also, an employee is 

deemed to suffer injury if the employer fails to provide accurate and complete information as 

required by California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) and the employee cannot 

"promptly and easily determine" from the wage statement alone one or more of the following: 

A. The amount of the gross wages or net wages paid to the employee during 

9 the pay period or any of the other information required to be provided on the itemized wage. 

10 statement pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a); 
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B. Which deductions the employer made from gross wages to determine the 

net wages paid to the employee during the pay period; 

C. The name and address of the employer and, if the employer is a farm 

labor contractor, as defined in subdivision (b) of section 1682 of the California Labor Code, the 

name and address of the legal entity that secured the services of the employer during the pay 

period; and 

D. The name of the employee and only the last four digits of his or her social 

17 security number or an employee identification number other than a social security number. 
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54. "Promptly and easily determine," as stated in California Labor Code section 226, 

subdivision (e), means a reasonable person would be able to readily ascertain the information 

without reference to other documents or information. 

55. As a result of the violations stated above, Defendants failed to provide Plaintiff 

and the class with itemized written wage statements that accurately stated all wages earned, 

including minimum, overtime, doubletime, premium wages, and all hours worked. 

56. Defendants' failure to provide Plaintiff and the class with accurate wage 

statements was knowing and intentional. Defendants had the ability to provide Plaintiff and the 

class with accurate wage statements but intentionally provided wage statements that Defendants 

knew were not accurate. Defendants altered Plaintiff and the class' time records to avoid paying 

them premium wages and overtime hours. 

57. As a result of being provided with inaccurate wage statements by Defendants, 
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Plaintiff and the class have suffered injury. Their legal rights to receive accurate wage 

statements were violated and they were misled about the amount of wages they had actually 

earned and were owed. ln addition, the absence of accurate information on their wage 

statements: prevented immediate challenges to Defendants' unlawful pay practices, has required 

discovery and mathematical computations to determine the amounts of wages owed, has caused 

difficulty and expense in attempting to reconstruct time and pay records, and/or has Jed to the 

submission of inaccurate information about wages to state and federal government agencies. 

Further, Plaintiff and the class were not able to ascertain from the wage statements whether 

Defendants complied with their obligations under California Labor Code section 226, 

subdivision (a). 

58. Pursuant to California Labor Code section 226, subdivision ( e), Plaintiff and the 

class are entitled to recover the greater of actual damages, or penalties of $50 for the initial pay 

period in which a violation of California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) occurred and 

$100 for each violation of California Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) in a subsequent 

pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of $4,000, and are also entitled to an award of 

costs and reasonable attorneys' fees. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

WAITING TIME PENALTIES 

(Lab. Code,§§ 201-203) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

59. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

60. At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been non-exempt employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and 

protections of California Labor Code sections 201 to 203 and the Wage Order. 

61. Labor Code section 201 provides that all earned and unpaid wages of an 

employee who is discharged are due and payable immediately at the time of discharge. 

62. Labor Code section 202 provides that all earned and unpaid wages of an 

employee who quits after providing at least 72-hours notice before quitting are due and payable 

at the time of quitting and that all earned and unpaid wages of an employee who quits without 

providing at least 72-hours notice before quitting are due and payable within 72 hours. 

63. By failing to pay all wages to Plaintiff and the class, including minimum, 
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• • 
overtime, doubletime, and premium wages, Defendants failed to timely pay them all earned and 

unpaid wages in violation of Labor Code section 20 I or 202. 

64. Labor Code section 203 provides that the wages of an employee continue on a 

daily basis as a penalty for up to 30 days where an employer willfully fails to timely pay earned 

and unpaid wages to the employee in accordance with Labor Code section 201 or 202. 

65. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants' failure to timely pay Plaintiff 

and the class all of their earned and unpaid wages have been willful in that, at all relevant times, 

Defendants have deliberately maintained policies and practices that violate the requirements of 

the Labor Code and the Wage Order even though, at all relevant times, they have had the ability 

to comply with those legal requirements. Defendants altered Plaintiff and the class' time records 

to avoid paying them premium wages and overtime hours. Plaintiff complained to Defendants' 

manager about their violations, yet Defendants ignored his complaints. 

66. Pursuant to Labor Code section 203, Plaintiff seeks waiting time penalties on 

behalf of himself and the class in amounts subject to proof not to exceed 30 days of waiting 

time penalties. 

67. 

68. 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

UNFAffi COMPETITION 

(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.) 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

At all relevant times during the applicable limitations period, Plaintiff and the 

class have been employees of Defendants and entitled to the benefits and protections of the 

Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq. 

69. The unlawful conduct of Defendants alleged herein amounts to and constitutes 

unfair competition within the meaning of California Business & Professions Code section 

17200 et seq. Due to their unfair and unlawful business practices alleged herein, Defendants 

have unfairly gained a competitive advantage over other comparable companies doing business 

in California that comply with their legal obligations to compensate employees for all earned 

wages and provide them with all meal and rest periods according to California law . 

70. As a result of Defendants' unfair competition as alleged herein, Plaintiff and the 

class have suffered injuries in fact and lost money or property. Plaintiff and the class were 
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• • 
deprived of minimum wages, overtime wages, doubletime wages, premium wages for all 

workdays a meal or rest period was not provided, and unpaid wages resulting from not being 

provided with accurate wage statements. 

71. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code section 17203, Plaintiff and 

the class are entitled to restitution of all monies rightfully belonging to them that Defendants did 

not pay them or otherwise retained by means of their unlawful and unfair business practices. 

72. Plaintiff and the class are entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees in connection 

with their unfair competition claims pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 

I 021.5, the substantial benefit doctrine, and/or the common fund doctrine. 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

RETALIATION 

(Lab. Code § 98.6) 

(By Plaintiff individually against all Defendants) 

73. Plaintiffincorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

74. According to Labor Code section 98.6, subdivision (a), a person shall not 

discharge an employee because the employee has filed a bona fide complaint or claim relating 

to his or her rights that are under the jurisdiction of the Labor Commissioner, made a written or 

oral complaint that he or she is owed unpaid wages, or because of the exercise of any right 

afforded him or her. 

75. Defendants terminated Plaintiff for objecting to conduct that violated the 

California Labor Code, namely his April 2017 verbal complaint to a manager that he was not 

receiving meal and rest periods, and for his April 2017 verbal complaint that he made to Human 

Resources that Defendants' managers changed their employees' time entries in the timekeeping 

database to falsely reflect that they received their meal periods before the end of the fifth hour 

of their work shift. This is a clear violation of California Labor Code§ 98.6(a). 

76. Pursuant to Labor Code sections 98.6(b ), Plaintiff is entitled to reinstatement and 

reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits in addition to $10,000 for Defendants' 

violation. 

Ill 
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

RETALIATION 

(Lab. Code § 1102.5) 

(By Plaintiff individually against all Defendants) 

77. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

78. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (b), 

An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not 
retaliate against an employee for disclosing information, or because the 
employer believes that the employee disclosed or may disclose 
information, ... to a person with authority over the employee or another 
employee who has the authority to investigate, discover, or correct the 
violation or noncompliance, if the employee has reasonable cause to 
believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal 
statute, or a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal 
rule or regulation. 

79. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (c), an employer may not 

retaliate against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result in a 

violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal rule 

or regulation. 

80. Defendants terminated Plaintiff for objecting to conduct that violated the 

California Labor Code by terminating him for his complaint that Defendants required him and 

other class members to work without timely rest and meal periods, and that Defendants changed 

Plaintiff and class members' log times to misrepresent that their meal periods were taken in 

compliance with the California Labor Code. This is a violation of California Labor Code § 

1102.5. 

81. Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1102.5(1) and 1105, Plaintiff is entitled to actual 

damages and $10,000 for Defendants' violation. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

· WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY 

(By Plaintiff individually against all Defendants) 

82. Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as iffully alleged herein. 

83. The state and federal statutes and case law recited below embody fundamental, 
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substantial, and well-established public policies of the United States and State of California. By 

2 the above-described misconduct, Defendants violated these fundamental, substantial, and well-

3 established public policies: 

4 A. Pursuant to Labor Code §§ 6300 and 6400, et seq., employers are 

5 required to provide their employees with safe and healthful working conditions and place of 

6 employment. 

7 B. Section 2 of the Wage Order defines "hours worked" as which an 

8 employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes employee is suffered or 

9 permitted to work, whether or not required to do so." 

10 c. Section 4 of the applicable Wage Order requires an employer to pay 

11 nonexempt employees at least the minimum wage set forth therein for all hours worked, which 

12 consist of all hours that an employer has actual or constructive knowledge that employees are 

13 working. 

14 D. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 512 and Wage Order § 11, 

15 employers are required to provide their hourly, non-exempt employees with an uninterrupted 

16 thirty (30) minute meal period for every five hours worked. 

17 E. Pursuant to the Wage Order § 12, employers are required to provide their 

18 hourly, non-exempt employees with net rest periods of at least ten (10) minutes for each four (4) 

19 hour work period, or major portion thereof during any given workday. "the time during all the 

20 time the required to pay meal period and 

21 F. Pursuant to California Labor code section 226. 7, employers owe their 

22 hourly, non-exempt employees one (I) additional hour of wages for each rest and/or meal 

23 period not provided in accordance with the Wage Order and Labor Code. 

24 

25 

26 

G. In relevant part, California Labor Code § 510 states, 

e:: 
Any work in excess of eight hours in one workday and any work in 
excess of 40 hours in any one workweek and the first eight hours worked 
on the seventh day of work in any one workweek shall be compensated at 
the rate of no less than one and one-half times the regular rate of pay for 
an employee. Any work in excess of 12 hours in one day shall be 
compensated at the rate of no less than twice the regular rate of pay for an 

S'PIVAK LAW 
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employee. In addition, any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh 
day of a workweek shall be compensated at the rate of no less than twice 

2 the regular rate of pay of an employee. 

3 H. Labor Code section 1194 invalidates any agreement between an employer 

4 and an employee to work for less than the minimum or overtime wage required under the 

5 applicable Wage Orders. 

6 I. Labor Code section 1197 makes it unlawful for an employer to pay an 

7 employee less than the minimum wage required under the applicable Wage Orders for all hours 

8 worked during a payroll period. 

9 J. Labor Code section 1198 makes it unlawful for an employer to employ an 

JO employee under conditions that violate the applicable Wage Order. 

11 K. According to Labor Code section 98.6, subdivision (a), a person shall not 

12 discharge an employee because the employee has made a written or oral complaint that he or 

13 she is owed unpaid wages or because of the exercise of any right afforded him or her. 

14 L. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (b), an employer 

l 5 shall not retaliate against an employee for disclosing information to a person with authority over 

16 the employee who has the authority to correct the violation if the employee has reasonable cause 

17 to believe that the information "discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation of 

18 or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or regulation." 

19 M. According to Labor Code section 1102.5, subdivision (c), an employer 

2o may not retaliate against an employee for refusing to participate in an activity that would result 

2 l in a violation of state or federal statute, or a violation or noncompliance with a state or federal 

22 rule or regulation. 

23 N. Pursuant to Labor Code section 226(a), employees are entitled to receive, 

24 semimonthly or at the time of each payment of wages, an accurate itemized statement showing: 

2S a) gross wages earned; b) net wages earned; c) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the 

26 pay period; and d) the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the 

>9:: employee. 

0. Labor Code sections 201 to 204 require that employers timely pay their 
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• • 
employees all earned wages during their employment and at the time such employment ends. 

2 P. An employee has a cause of action for wrongful discharge in violation of 

3 public policy when he or she is terminated for refusing to violate a state or federal law. See 

4 Green v. Ralee Eng. Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66, 87-88 (78 Cal.Rptr.2d 16); see also Grant­

s Burton v. Covenant Care, Inc. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1361, 1372 (122 Cal.Rptr.2d 204). 

6 Q. The prompt payment of earned wages to an employee is a fundamental 

7 public policy. See Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137, 1147 

8 (37 Cal.Rptr.2d 718). 

9 R. In Franklin v. Monadnock Co. (2007) 1 S l Cal.App.4th 252, 260, the 

IO court stated, "An employer may not discharge an at will employee for a reason that violates 

11 fundamental public policy. This exception is enforced through tort law by permitting the 

12 discharged employee to assert against the employer a cause of action for wrongful discharge in 

13 violation of fundamental public policy." 

14 84. Defendants terminated Plaintiffs employment for his complaint that Defendants 

15 changed his and other class members' log times to misrepresent that their meal periods were 

16 taken in compliance with the California Labor Code, and that Defendants failed to provide him 

17 and the class timely meal and rest periods. 

18 85. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff seeks judgment against Defendants, and each of them, 

19 for: 

20 A. All actual, consequential and incidental financial losses, including but not 

21 limited to loss of earnings, according to proof, together with prejudgment interest pursuant to 

22 Civil Code section 3287 and/or 3288; 

23 B. General damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of the 

24 Superior Court, including compensatory damages for emotional distress and humiliation; 

25 

26 

c. Attorneys' fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5, or 

any other provision allowed by law or any other provision allowed by law; 

e:: D. Expert witness fees pursuant to Code of Civil Proc.edure section 998, or 

any other provision allowed by law; 
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E. Prejudgment interest pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 998 and 

2 Civil Code§ 3287(a); 

3 

4 

F. 

G. 

Costs of suit; 

Punitive damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdictional minimum of the 

5 Superior Court; 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

>W:: 
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i, \ Encino, CA 91436 
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'. i 

86. 

87. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

Back pay for Plaintiff; 

Front pay for Plaintiff; and 

Such other and further relief as the court deems proper. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

CIVIL PENALTIES 

(By Plaintiff and the Class against all Defendants) 

Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully alleged herein. 

Labor Code § 204 states 

(a) All wages, other than those mentioned in Section 201, 201.3, 202, 204.1, 
or 204.2, earned by any person in any employment are due and payable twice 
during each calendar month, on days designated in advance by the employer as 
the regular paydays. Labor performed between the 1st and 15th dayi., inclusive, 
of any calendar month shall be paid for between the 16th and the 26th day of the 
month during which the labor was performed, and labor performed between the 
16th and the last day, inclusive, of any calendar month, shall be paid for between 
the I st and I 0th day of the following month ... 

(b) (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, all wages 
earned for labor in excess of the normal work period shall be paid no later than 
the payday for the next regular payroll period. 

(2) An employer is in compliance with the requirements of subdivision (a) of 
Section 226 relating to total hours worked by the employee, if hours worked in 
excess of the normal work period during the current pay period are itemized as 
corrections on the paystub for the next regular pay period. Any corrections set 
out in a subsequently issued paystub shall state the inclusive dates of the pay 
period for which the employer is correcting its initial report of hours worked. 

(c) However, when employees are covered by a collective bargaining 
agreement that provides different pay arrangements, those arrangements shall 
apply to the covered employees. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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• • 
(d) The requirements of this section shall be deemed satisfied by the payment 
of wages for weekly, biweekly, or semimonthly payroll if the wages are paid not 
more than seven calendar days following the close of the payroll period. 

88. Defendants paid wages to employees on regular intervals. Defendants failed to 

pay Plaintiff on such intervals for all wages earned and all hours worked. On infonnation and 

belief, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants also failed to pay the aggrieved employees on such 

intervals for all wages earned and all hours worked. 

89. During the applicable time period, Defendants violated California Labor Code§§ 

98.6, 201, 202, 203, 204, 212, 221, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1102.5, 1194, 1197, and 1198. 

90. California Labor Code §§ 2699(a) and (g) authorize an aggrieved employee, on 

behalf of themselves and other current or fonner employees, to bring a civil action to recover 

civil penalties pursuant to the procedures specified in California Labor Code§ 2699.3. 

91. Pursuant to California Labor Code§§ 2699(a) and(!), Plaintiff and the Class are 

entitled to recover civil penalties for each of the Defendants' violations of California Labor 

Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 212, 221, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1194, 1197, and 1198 during the 

applicable limitations period in the following amounts: 

A. For violations of California Labor Code § 204, one hundred dollars 

($100.00) for each aggrieved employee for each initial violation and two hundred dollars 

($200.00) for each aggrieved employee plus twenty-five percent (25%) of the amount 

unlawfully withheld from each aggrieved employee for each subsequent, willful or intentional 

violation (penalty amounts established by California Labor Code § 210). 

B. For violations of California Labor Code§§ 212 and 221, one hundred 

dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee for each initial violation and two hundred dollars 

($200.00) for each subsequent violation, plus 25% of the amount unlawfully withheld from each 

aggrieved employee (penalty amounts established by California Labor Code § 225 .5). 

C. For violations of California Labor Code § 226(a), two hundred fifty 

dollars ($250.00) for each aggrieved employee for initial violation and one thousand dollars 

($1,000.00) for each aggrieved employee for each subsequent violation (penalty amounts 

established by California Labor Code § 226.3). 
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D. For violations of California Labor Code §§ 510 and 512, fifty dollars 

2 ($50.00) for each aggrieved employee for initial violation and one hundred dollars ($100.00) for 

3 each aggrieved employee for each subsequent violation, per pay period in addition to an amount 

4 sufficient to recover underpaid wages (penalty amounts established by California Labor Code § 

5 558). 

6 E. For violations of California Labor Code § 1197, one hundred dollars 

7 ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee for each initial and intentional violation and two 

8 hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for each aggrieved employee for each subsequent violation, per 

9 pay period (regardless of whether the initial violations were intentionally committed), in 

IO addition to an amount sufficient to recover unpaid wages (penalty amounts established by 

11 CaliforniaLaborCode§ 1197.1). 

12 F. For violations of California Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 226.7, 1194, 

13 and 1198, one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each 

14 initial violation and two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each aggrieved employee per pay period 

15 for each subsequent violation (penalty amounts established by California Labor Code § 

16 2699(!)(2)). 

17 92. Pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 2699(a) and (!), Plaintiff individually is 

18 entitled to recover civil penalties for each of the Defendants' violations of California Labor 

19 Code§§ 98.6 and 1102.5 during the applicable limitations period in the following amounts: 

20 A. For violations of California Labor Code § 98.6, an amount not to exceed 

21 $10,000 for each violation by Defendants of California Labor Code § 98.6(a), as well as 

22 attorney's fees and costs under Labor Code § 2699(g) (penalty amounts established by 

23 California Labor Code§ 98.6(b)(3)). 

24 

25 

26 

B. For violations of California Labor Code § 1102.5, an amount not to 

\t:: 
exceed $10,000 for each violation by Defendants of California Labor Code§ 1102.5(c), as well 

as attorney's fees and costs under Labor Code § 2699(g) (penalty amounts established by 

California Labor Code § 1102.5(!)). 

93. Plaintiff has complied with the procedures for bringing suit specified in 
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California Labor Code§ 2699.3. By Jetter dated October 12, 2017, Plaintiff filed written notice 

2 online with the Labor and Workforce Development Agency ("LWDA") and gave written notice 

3 by certified mail to Defendants of the specific provisions of the California Labor Code alleged 

4 to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violations. Plaintiff 

5 accompanied his LWDA notice with a fee in the amount of $75.00. The LWDA has failed to 

6 take action in response within 65 calendar days of the date of Plaintiffs notice, but Plaintiff 

'/ anticipates that the L WDA will provide written notice to Plaintiff informing him that it does not 

8 intend to investigate these allegations. 

q 94. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(g), Plaintiff and the aggrieved 

10 employees are entitled to an award of civil penalties, reasonable attorney's fees and costs in 

1 I connection with their claims for civil penalties. 

12 PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

13 95. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the class, prays for relief and 

14 judgment against Defendants as follows: 

15 A. An order that the action be certified as a class action with respect to 

115 Plaimtiffs claims for violations of California law; 

1~· 

18 

19 

20 

2;1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

An order that Plaintiff be appointed class representative; 

An order that counsel for Plaintiff be appointed class counsel; 

Unpaid wages; 

Liquidated damages; 

Statutory penalties; 

Civil penalties; 

Declaratory relief; 

Actual damages; 

Restitution; 

• 

27 

28 

B. 

c. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K . 

L. 

M. 

Pre-judgment interest; 

Costs of suit; 

Reasonable attorney's fees; and 
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N, Such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

2 DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

3 Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, hereby demands a jury 

4 trial on all issues so triable. 

5 Respectfully submitted, 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JO 

11 

12 

I 3 

14 

15 

16 

I 7 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Dated: December I 8, 2017 

THE SPJV AK LAW FIRM 

/ 
By/ 

i:J-AVIDSPJVAK 
CAROLINE TAHMASSIAN 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, RAYMOND CONNER, 
and all others similarly situated 
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LESLIE L. ABBOTT (SB# 155597) 
leslieabbott(alLaulhastings.com 
CHRIS A. JA IAN (SB# 295564) 
chrisj alian(alpaulhastings.com 
PAUL HA'S'TINGS LLP 
515 South Flower Street,Twenty-Fifth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228 
Telephone: 1(213) 683-6000 
Facsimile: 1(213) 627-0705 

Attorneys for Defendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

RAYMOND CONNER; on behalf of 
himself and all others similarly 
situated, and as an "aggrieved 
employee" on behalf ot' other 
"aggrieved employees" under the Labor 
Code Private Attorneys General Act of 
2004, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
Virginia corporation; WOLSELEY 
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Virginia 
corporation; and and DOES 1 through 
50, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. 2: 18-cv-00504 

LEGAL_US_ W # 92807671.I 

CASE NO. 2:18-CV-00504 

DECLARATION OF CHRIS A. 
JALIAN IN SUPPORT OF 
FERGUSON'S NOTICE OF 
REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION 

(Los Angeles County Superior Court 
Case No. BC685654) 

DECLARATION OF CHRIS A. JALIAN 
JALIAN ISO REMOVAL 
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1 DECLARATION OF CHRIS A. JALIAN 

2 

3 I, Chris A. Jalian, declare as follows: 

4 1. I am an attorney licensed by the Bar of the State of California, 

5 and I am admitted to practice before this Court. I am an associate with the law firm 

6 of Paul Hastings LLP, counsel of record for Defendants Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. 

7 ("Ferguson") and Wolseley Invesmtnets Inc. ("Wolseley Investments," together 

8 with Ferguson, "Defendants"), and I am one of the attorneys responsible for the 

9 defense of this action. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this 

10 Declaration, and if called to testify under oath, could and would testify competently 

11 thereto. 

12 2. Plaintiff Raymond Conner ("Plaintiff') served Ferguson and 

13 Wolseley Investments, through their respective registered agents for service, via 

14 personal service, his Individual and Class Action Complaint ("Complaint") and 

15 First Amended Complaint ("FAC") on December 20, 2017, filed in the Superior 

16 Court of the State of California in and for the County of Los Angeles entitled: 

17 "RAYMOND CONNER; on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, and 

18 as an "aggrieved employee" on behalf of other "aggrieved employees" under the 

19 Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Plaintiff, vs. FERGUSON 

20 ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia corporation; WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC., 

21 a Virginia corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, Defendants," 

22 designated as Case No. BC685654. 

23 3. On December 28, 201 7, Plaintiff served his Proofs of Service on 

24 Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. and Wolseley Investments, Inc., of all documents listed 

25 in paragraph 2 above. 

26 4. On January 16, 2018, the Superior Court of the State of 

27 California in and for the County of Los Angeles issued an Initial Case Management 

28 
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1 Order. Defendants have not yet been served with the Initial Case Management 

2 Order, nor is the Order available online. 

3 5. On January 18, 2018, prior to filing its Removal, Defendants 

4 filed their Answer in the Superior Court of California in and for the County of Los 

5 Angeles. 

6 6. Notice of this removal is being given both to the adverse parties 

7 and to the State Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. section 1446(d). Proof of service of 

8 the Notice to Adverse Party of Removal and the Notice to Superior Court of 

9 Removal to Federal Court will be filed with this Court shortly after the Superior 

1 O Court filing and service upon the adverse parties are accomplished. 

11 

12 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 

13 and the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. 

14 

15 Executed this 19th day of January, 2018, in Los Angeles, California. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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POS-010 
,\TTQf:INEVOR PARTY 'NITHOlfT ATTORNeV (N-. St.- (htnumbe,, t111dadi!h$t,1: 

David Spivak, 179684 
f0RCOURTUSl:ONLY 

The Spivak law Firm 
16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312 
Encino, CA 914fE 

THLEPHON£ NO., 18)582-3039 
ATTORNEVPOR ... mo}, Plaintiff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUIITY OF 
Superior Court of California, Los Angeles Counly 
600 S. Commonwealth Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90005-4001 

PlAINTIFF!PETITIONER: Raymond Conner CASE NuMBER· 

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., et al. BC685654 

IW. No. Ill" Ft. NO.: 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Conner/Ferguson 
.. 

1. At lhe time of service I was a citizen of the llnited States, at least !8 yean, of age and not a party lo this ac:tlon • . D J r 
Summons on Flrat Amended Complaint, First Amended Complaint, Summons; C1v1t Case Cover 
Sheet; Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location; Complaint; Notice of Case 
Assignment; Voluntary Efficient Litigation Stipulations; ADR lnfo1T11a~on Packet 

2. I served copies or: 

3 P d FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia corporation . a. arty serve : 

. 

b. Person Served: Liliana Gomez- CORPORA TE CREATIONS NETWORK INC. • Person Authorized to Accept 
Service of Process 

4 dd he the 
a ad 1430 Truxton Avenue, Fl 5 

. A ress w re pa,,y was 6fJrv : 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

5. ! served the party 
a. by personal service. l peraonalty dellvered the documents Ust9d in Hem 2 to the party or person authorized to 

receive sorvleo of process for tho party (1) on (data): 12/20/2017 (2) at (time): 4:20PM 
6, The "'Notice to the Person Servect" (on the summons) 'NSs completed as follows: 

d. on behalf of: 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virginia corporation 
under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) 
7. PefliOO who served papers 

a. Name: Caleb Barg&r 
b. Address: Ono Legat • 194-Merln 

604 RedWood Blvd #223 
Novato, CA 94947 

c. Telephone · 415-4111-0606 
d. The fee for service was: $ 99.90 
e. lam: 

(3) r&Qls\ered Celffomla process"""'"'· 
(I) Employee or Independent contractor. 
(11) Registration No.: 716 
(Ill) county: Kem 

8. I decler8 uncle,- penalty of porju,y under ll1e laws of Ille United Stell!a of America and tho Slam al CaUfornla that the foregoing lo true and correct. 
Dato: 12/2712017 

Caleb ea,ger 

FannAdopllldb'"~ U• 
Jvdlcill ColrdofC8~11 P0~1C 

IRW, JM 1. 2007) PROOFOFSERVICEOFSUMMONS 

---------------·-···-- -------···-· 

Codt 11fCMI Ptandu~ •• 417.10 

OL# 11597746 
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' I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

State of California, 
County of Los Angeles 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

1. I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County 
of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years, and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is 16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 
312, Encino, California 91436. 

2. I am familiar with the practice of The Spivak Law Firm, for 
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 

g states Postal Service. It is the practice that correspondence is deposited 
with the United States Postal Service the same day it is submitted for 

9 mailing. 

10 On Thursday, December 28, 2017, I served the foregoing document 
described as PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS DEFENDANT FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. 

JI on interested parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, with postage fully prepaid, addressed as follows: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network Inc, 
Agent for Service of Process 
1430 Truxton Avenue, Fl. 5 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC, 
o/o Corporate Creations Network Inc. 
Agent for Service of Process 
1430 Truxton Avenue, Fl. 5 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

XXXX {BY MAIL) I caused such an envelope to be mailed by placing it for 
collection and mailing, in the course of ordinary business practice, with 
other correspondence of The Spivak Law Firm, 16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312, 
Encino, California 91436. 

EXECUTED on Thursday, December 28, 2017, at Encino, California. 

XXXX (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 
of California that the above is true and correct. 

(Federal) I declare that 1 am employed in the office of a member of the 
bar of this court at whose direction tha service was m~de. 

BRECK OYAMA 
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POS..()10 
ATTORNEY OR PAFn" WITI-OUf ATIORNEY (MIIM, Sf4ffB6rll(IIJIO..-, tndaodrut): l'OK COURT U&lf ONLY 

David Spivak, 179684 
The Spivak Law Firm 
16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312 
Encino, CA 91436 ,...,.....'°' /818)582-3039 
.ATTORNEY FOR,~· PlalnHff 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CAUFORHIA, COUNTY OF 

SuperiOr Court of CaUfornia. Los AnQelea County 
600 S. Commonweatth AVenue 

Los Angele•, CA 90005-4001 

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: Raymond Conner """"""""' 
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Ferguson Enterprises, Inc., el al. 

BC685854 

Rel'. !'ta. a Flllt.b.: 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Conner/Ferauson 

1. At tile time of service I was a ci1lzan of the United States, st least 1 a years of age and not a pany to this acilon. l:j y t-
2. I served copiea ot. Summons on First Amended Complaint; First Amended Complaint, Summons; Civil Case 

Cover Sheet; Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location; Complaint; 
Notice of Case Assignment; Voluntary Efficient Litigation Stipulations; ADR lnformaton 
n--,·-

3. a. Party served: WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC., a Virginia corporation 

b. Person Served: Liliana Gomez.. CORPORATE CREATIONS NETWORK INC. • Person Authorized to Accept 
Service of Process 

4. Address where the party was served, 1430 Truxton Ave, Fl 5 
s. 1 served the psrty BAKERSFIELD , CA 93301 

a. by pe11i1onal 1oervlte.1 per30naSly deltwred the- documents lt&led WI nem 2 to the party or peraon authortzad to 
racelvfl aerv'K:e of process for lhll party (1) on (dalS): 121200017 (2) al (time): 4:20PM 

a. The 'Notloe to the POISOll Served" {on !he summons) was cornpie1sd as lolloWs: 

d. on behalf of: 

WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC., a Vlralnla corporation 
under: CCP 416.10 (corpora~on) 
7. Perwon who Hrved papen 

a. Name: Caleb BerJJer 
b. Addre .. : Ona Legal • 104-Marin 

504 Redwood Blvd #223 
Novato, CA 94947 

c. Telephone g41fµ91--0&l6 
d. The me for servb> wes: s 69.lltl 
elam: 

(3) ,aalatered Ca&lomla PIOCMS """""· 
(I) Employee o, Independent oontractor. 
(II) Reg181ra11on No.: 715 
(1111 County; Kem · 

8.1 d&Ctare under penally of po~ury imertt,e lvws of 11\e Unl\ed StatOI al Amer'<:a •nd tt-e Slate of Callfomta t!IBl lhe ftngolng "iruo and C<l!t&Ct 

Data: 12/28/2017 

Caleb BerAer 
ftWIIE O!f P£RS0N 't!!Q SER'VfO P1'.l'eMSJ 

P"Ol'ffl~lor~UIII 
~ Cll&rdl dc.b1• PO&Cl10 

"""'· Jmn 1, Dl1J 
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS 

Cod9 ol Cl¥II r,oc.c,,,n,, l ~17, 1 o 

Olli 1159TI47 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

State of California, 
County of Los Angeles 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

1. I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the County 
of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years, and not a 
party to the within action. My business address is 16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 
312, Encino, California 91436. 

2. ·I am familiar with the practice of,The Spivak Law Firm, for 
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United 
States Postal Service. It is the practice that correspondence is deposited 
with the United States Postal Service the same day it is submittAd for 
mailing. 

10 On Thursday, December 28, 2017, I served the foregoing document 
described as PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS DEFENDANT WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

II on interested parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof enclosed in a 
sealed envelope, with postage fully prepaid, addressed as follows; 

12 

J3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. 
o/o Corporate Creations Network Inc, 
Agent for Service of Process 
1430 Truxton Avenue, Fl. 5 
Bakersfie1d, CA 93301 

WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 
c/o Corporate Creations Network Inc. 
Agent for Service of Process 
1430 Truxton Avenue, Fl. 5 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

XXXX (BY MAIL} I caused such an envelope to be mailed by placing it for 
collection and mailing, in the course of ordinary business practice, with 
other correspondence of The Spivak Law Firm, 16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312, 

Encino, California 91436. 

EXECUTED on Thursday, December 28, 2017, at Encino, California. 

xxxx (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 
of California that the above is true and correct. 

(Federal) I declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the 
bar of this court at whose direction the service was made. 

~ 
BRECK OYAMA 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
~""-...-~-,~-" 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

LESLIE L. ABBOTT (SB# 155597) 
leslieabbott@paulhastings.com 
CHRIS A:JALIAN (SB# 295564) 
chrisj alian@paulhastings.com 
PAULHASTlNGS LLP 
515 South Flower Street 
Twenty-Fifth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228 
Telephone: .1(213) 683-6000 
Facsimile: 1(213) 627-0705 

Attorneys for Defendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, lNC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, lNC. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

RAYMOND CONNER; individually, and on 
behalf of other members of the general public 
similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virgmia 
corporation; WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, 
INC., a Virginia corporation; and DOES 1 
through 50, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. BC685654 

DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO 
PLAINTIFF'S UNVERIFIED CLASS 
ACTION COMPLAINT 

Dept: D322 
Judge: Hon. William F. Highberger 

Complaint Filed: December 4, 2017 

DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO COMPLAINT 

LEGAL_ US_ W # 92805869.1 

Case 2:18-cv-00504   Document 1-5   Filed 01/19/18   Page 2 of 10   Page ID #:83



EXHIBIT E 
PAGE  78

1 TO PLAINTIFF RAYMOND CONNER, AND TO HIS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD, 

2 DAVID SPIVAK, AND THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM: 

3 

4 Defendants Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. ("Ferguson") and Wolseley Investments Inc. 

5 ("Wolseley," together with Ferguson "Defendants"), for themselves alone and no other 

6 defendants, hereby answer the unverified Individual and Class Action Complaint ("Complaint") 

7 of Plaintiff Raymond Conner ("Plaintiff') as follows: 

8 

9 I. Pursuant to Section 431.30(d) of the California Code of Civil Procedure, 

10 Defendants denies, generally and specifically, each and every allegation in Plaintiff's Complaint. 

11 

12 2. Defendants further deny, generally and specifically, that Plaintiff is entitled to the 

13 relief requested, or that Plaintiff has been or will be damaged in any sum, or at all, by reason of 

14 any act or omission on the part of Defendants, or any of Defendants' past or present agents, 

15 representatives, or employees. 

16 

17 Without admitting any facts alleged by Plaintiff, Defendants also plead the following 

18 separate and affirmative defenses to the Complaint: 

19 

20 

21 

22 I. 

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 

FIRST SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each purported claim contained therein, is barred to the extent 

23 that Plaintiff, or any one or more of the putative class members, and/or any alleged aggrieved 

24 employee purportedly represented, or to be represented, in this action has agreed to submit any or 

25 all of the claims alleged in the Complaint to binding arbitration, and therefore prosecution of this 

26 action should be dismissed or stayed pending completion of the arbitration. 

27 

28 

LEGAL_US_ W # 92805869.1 
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1 

2 2. 

SECOND SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each of its causes of action, fails to state facts sufficient to 

3 constitute a cause of action. 

4 

5 

6 3. 

THIRD SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each of its causes of action, is barred in whole or in part by all 

7 applicable statutes of limitation, including but not limited to California Code of Civil Procedure 

8 sections 338, 335.1 and 340, Business and Professions Code section 17208, and California Labor 

9 Code sections 200, et seq. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

4. 

5. 

16 unclean hands. 

17 

18 

19 6. 

FOURTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each of its causes of action, is barred by the doctrine of !aches. 

FIFTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each of its causes of action, is barred by the doctrine of 

SIXTH SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff, and the group of persons he purports to represent, the existence of which 

20 is expressly denied, have waived the right, if any, to pursue the claims in the Complaint, and each 

21 purported claim contained therein, by reason of his own actions and course of conduct. 

22 

23 

24 7. 

SEVENTH SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff, and the group of persons he purports to represent, the existence of which 

25 is expressly denied, are estopped from pursuing the Complaint, and each of its causes of action, 

26 by reason of Plaintiffs own actions and course of conduct. 

27 

28 

LEGAL_US_ W# 92805869.1 
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1 

2 8. 

EIGHTII SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Complaint is barred to the extent that Plaintiff lacks standing to raise some or 

3 all of the claims of the purported class on whose behalf Plaintiff purports to proceed, the 

4 existence of which is expressly denied. 

5 

6 

7 9. 

NINTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

Defendants are not liable for liquidated damages because any payment of a wage 

8 less than the minimum wage was not willful within the meaning of California Labor Code section 

9 1194.2; rather, Defendants acted in the good-faith belief that Defendants' acts or omissions were 

10 lawful. 

11 

12 

13 10. 

TENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each purported claim contained therein, is barred to the extent 

14 that Plaintiff, or any one or more of the putative class members, are covered by any settlement 

15 agreement and/or release covering any claims alleged in this action. 

16 

17 

18 11. 

ELEVENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff lacks standing to pursue the Complaint, and each purported claim 

19 contained therein, against Wolseley because Wolseley never employed Plaintiff. 

20 

21 

22 12. 

TWELFTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The second cause of action for failure to provide meal and rest periods fails to the 

23 extent that meal and/or rest periods were waived by Plaintiff or any of the members of the 

24 putative group of persons Plaintiff purports to represent, the existence of which is expressly 

25 denied. 

26 

27 

28 

LEGAL_US_W # 92805869.1 
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1 

2 

THIRTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

13 .' The third cause of action for allegedly inaccurate wage statements is barred on the 

3 grounds that there was no "knowing and intentional failure" on Defendants' part to comply with 

4 California Labor Code section 226, nor did Plaintiff or any of the putative class members suffer 

5 injury as a result of any alleged knowing and intentional failure within the meaning of California 

6 Labor Code section 226( e ). 

7 

8 

9 14. 

FOURTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The fourth cause of action for failure to pay wages upon ending employment on 

10 behalf of Plaintiff, and the members of the putative group of persons Plaintiff purports to 

11 represent, fails because any failure to pay wages was not willful within the meaning of California 

12 Labor Code section 203. 

13 

14 

15 15. 

FIFTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The fifth cause of action for unfair competition is barred because Plaintiff cannot 

16 show an injury to competition, as distinguished from injury to Plaintiff, which such injury 

17 Defendants deny. 

18 

19 

20 16. 

SIXTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The fifth cause of action for unfair competition is barred because Plaintiff is not 

21 seeking recovery of a quantifiable sum. 

22 

23 

24 17. 

SEVENTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The fifth claim is barred because California Business and Professions Code section 

25 17200, et seq., as stated, and as sought to be applied, violate Defendants' rights under the United 

26 States Constitution and the California Constitution in that, among other things, they are void for 

2 7 vagueness, violative of equal protection, violative of due process, an undue burden upon interstate 

28 commerce, and violative of the freedom of contract. 
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1 

2 18. 

EIGHTEENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The seventh cause of action is barred because Plaintiff did not timely exhaust the 

3 administrative remedies, and/or otherwise failed to comply with the statutory prerequisites to the 

4 bringing of this action, pursuant to California Labor Code section 1102.5. 

5 

6 

7 19. 

NINETEENTH SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMA TNE DEFENSE 

Defendants did not commit the acts or omissions as stated in the Complaint for 

8 discriminatory or retaliatory motives, but even assuming that they did, such acts or omissions 

9 would have been talcen in any event for legitimate, non-discriminatory, non-retaliatory, non-

10 pretextual reasons. 

11 

12 

13 20. 

TWENTIETH SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMA TNE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff's purported claim for whistleblower retaliation is barred because Plaintiff 

14 did not have reasonable cause to believe that any information upon which he bases his purported 

15 causes of action discloses a violation of or noncompliance with any federal, state or local statute, 

16 rule or regulation. 

17 

18 TWENTY-FIRST SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

19 21. The eighth cause of action fails because the conduct complained of does not 

20 implicate any fundamental public policy. 

21 

22 TWENTY-SECOND SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

23 22. Plaintiff is barred from, and has waived, any recovery for any alleged physical or 

24 emotional injury or distress, to the extent that Plaintiff has failed to pursue and exhaust his 

25 remedies, if any, under the California Workers' Compensation Act. Cal. Lab. Code§§ 3600, et 

26 seq. 

27 

28 
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1 

2 

TWENTY-THIRD SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

23 .' The Complaint, and each and every purported cause of action therein, is barred by 

3 the doctrine of unjust enrichment. Any and all damages sought by Plaintiff will unjustly enrich 

4 Plaintiff and contravene the principles of equity. 

5 

6 

7 24. 

TWENTY-FOURTH SEPARATEANDAFFIRMATNEDEFENSE 

The Complaint, and each of its causes of action, is barred by Plaintiffs failure to 

8 mitigate or make reasonable efforts to mitigate alleged damages. 

9 

10 

11 25. 

TWENTY-FIFTH SEP ARA TE AND AFFIRMA TNE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff is not entitled to any statutory or civil penalties because there is a good-

12 faith dispute as to whether there was an obligation to pay any wages that may be found to be due. 

13 

14 

15 26. 

TWENTY-SIXTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATNE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff is not entitled to recover any punitive damages, and any allegations in 

16 support of a claim for punitive damages should be stricken, because California's laws regarding 

17 the acts and omissions alleged are too vague to permit the imposition of punitive damages, and 

18 because any award of punitive damages in this action would violate Defendant's constitutional 

19 rights under the due process clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States 

20 Constitution, and the excessive fines and cruel and unusual punishment clauses of the Eighth 

21 Amendment to the United States Constitution, as well as other provisions of the United States 

22 Constitution and the California Constitution. 

23 

24 

25 27. 

TWENTY-SEVENTH SEPARATE AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

Plaintiff is not entitled to recover any punitive or exemplary damages and any 

26 allegations with respect thereto should be stricken because: 

27 (a) Plaintiff has failed to plead facts sufficient to support allegations of 

28 oppression, fraud and/or malice. Cal. Civ. Code§ 3294(a); 

LEGAL_US_ W # 92805869.l 
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1 (b) Plaintiff has failed to plead facts sufficient to support allegations of gross 

2 or reckles~ disregard for the rights of Plaintiff and the alleged class or that Defendants were 

3 motivated by evil motive or intent; and 

4 (c) Neither Defendants nor any of their officers, directors or managing agents 

5 committed any alleged oppressive, fraudulent or malicious act, authorized or ratified such an act, 

6 or had advance knowledge of the unfitness, if any, of any employee or employees who allegedly 

7 committed such an act, or employed any such employee or employees with a conscious disregard 

8 of the rights or safety of others. Cal. Civ. Code§ 3294(b). 

9 

10 

II 

WHEREFORE, Defendants pray for judgment as follows: 

I. That Plaintiff take nothing by reason of his Complaint, that the Complaint be 

12 dismissed in its entirety with prejudice, and that judgment be entered for Defendant;s 

13 

14 

2. 

3. 

That Defendants be awarded its reasonable costs and attorneys' fees; and 

That Defendants be awarded such other and further relief as the Court deems just 

15 and proper. 

16 

17 DATED: January 17, 2018 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

LEGAL_ US_ W # 92805869.1 

PAUL HASTINGS u;,,p, 
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Attorney~ for Defendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 
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1 PROOF OF SERVICE 

2 I a~ a citizen of the United States and employed in Los Angeles County, California. I am 

3 over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within-entitled action. My business address 

4 is 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071-2228. 

5 On January 18, 2018, I served a copy of the within document(s): 

6 DEFENDANTS' ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF'S UNVERIFIED CLASS ACTION 
COMPLAINT 

7 

8 interested parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as 

9 follows: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

VIA U.S. MAIL: 

I am readily familiar with the firm's practice of collection and processing of 
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice such sealed envelope(s) would be 
deposited with the U.S. postal service on January 18, 2018, with postage thereon fully 
prepaid, at Los Angeles, California. 

David G. Spivalc 
The Spivalc Law Firm 

16530 Ventura Blvd., Suite 312 
Encino, CA 91436 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the above is true 

and correct. 

Executed on January 18, 2018, at Los Angeles, California. 
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I LESLIE L. ABBOTT (SB# 155597) 
leslieabbott@paulhastings.com 

2 CHRIS A. JALIAN (SB# 295564) 
chrisjalian@paulhastings.com 

3 PAUL HASTINGS LLP 
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor 

4 Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228 
Telephone: 1(213) 683-6000 

5 Facsimile: 1(213) 627-0705 

6 Attorneys for Defendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 

7 WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

8 

9 

10 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

11 

12 RAYMOND CONNER; on behalf of himself CASE NO. BC685654 
and all others similarly situated, and as an 

13 "aggrieved employee" on behalf of other NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTIES OF 
"aggrieved employees" under the Labor Code REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION 

14 Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
Virginia corporation; WOLSELEY 
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Virginia 
corporation; and DOES I through 50, 
inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Dept: D322 
Judge: Hon. William F. Highberger 

Complaint Filed: December 4, 2017 

NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTIES OF REMOVAL 

LEGAL_US_ W # 92808363.1 
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1 TO PLAINTIFF RAYMOND CONNER, AND TO HIS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD, 

2 DAVID SPIVAK, CAROLINE TAHMASSIAN, THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM, WALTER 

3 HAINES, AND UNITED EMPLOYEES LAW GROUP: 

4 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT a Notice of Removal of this action was filed in the 

5 United States District Court for the Central District of California on January 19, 2018. A copy of 

6 the Notice of Removal is attached to this Notice as Exhibit "A" and is served and filed herewith. 

7 The filing of said Notice of Removal effects the removal of the above-entitled action from 

8 this Court. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: January 19, 2018 

LEGAL_US_W# 92808363.l 

PAUL HASTINGS LLP 
LESLIE L. ABBOTT 
CHRlS A. JALIA 

Attorneys for efendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTIES OF REMOVAL 
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1 LESLIE L. ABBOTT (SB# 155597) 
leslieabbott@paulhastings.com 

2 CHRIS A. JALIAN (SB# 295564) 
chrisj alian@paulhastings.com 

3 PAUL HASTINGS LLP 
515 South Flower Street 

4 Twenty-Fifth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228 

5 Telephone: 1(213) 683-6000 
Facsimile: 1(213) 627-0705 

6 
Attorneys for Defendants 

7 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

RAYMOND CONNER; on behalf of himself CASE NO. BC685654 
13 and all others similarly situated, and as an 

"aggrieved employee" on behalf of other NOTICE TO SUPERIOR COURT OF 
14 "aggrieved employees" under the Labor Code REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION 

Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, 
15 

16 

17 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
18 Virginia corporation; WOLSELEY 

INVESTMENTS, INC., a Virginia 
19 corporation; and DOES I through 50, 

inclusive, 
20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants. 

Dept: D322 
Judge: Hon. William F. Highberger 
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1 TO THE CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS 

2 ANGELES: 

3 Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Removal of 

4 Civil Action ("Notice of Removal") to the United States District Court, the original of which was 

5 filed with the United States District Court for the Central District of California on January 19, 

6 2018. 

7 The filing of said Notice of Removal effects the removal of the above-entitled action from 

8 this Court. 

9 

10 DATED: January 19, 2018 

11 

12 

13 

14 
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16 
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LESLIE L. ABBOTT (SB# 155597) 
leslieabbott@paulhastings.com 
CHRIS A. JALIAN (SB# 295564) 
chrisi alian(al,paulhastings.com 
PAUL HAS'TINGS LLP 
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Twenty-Fifth Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2228 
Telephone: 1(213) 683-6000 
Facsimile: 1(213) 627-0705 

Attorneys for Defendants 
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC. and 
WOLSELEY INVESTMENTS, INC. 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

RAYMOND CONNER; on behalf of 
himself and all others similarly 
situated, and as an "aggrieved 
employee" on behalf or other 
"aggrieved employees" under the Labor 
Code Private Attorneys General Act of 
2004, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES, INC., a 
yi_t-ginia COl])Oration; WOLSELEY 
INVESTMENTS, INC., a Virginia 
~orpo~ation; and DOES 1 through 50, 
mcius1ve, 

Defendants. 
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DECLARATION OF WILLIAM 
BRUNDAGE IN SUPPORT OF 
FERGUSON'S NOTICE OF 
REMOVAL OF CIVIL ACTION 
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1 

2 

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM BRUNDAGE 

3 I, William Brundage, declare as follows: 

4 1. I am employed by Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. ("Ferguson") and 

5 Wolseley Investments, Inc. ("Wolseley Investments") as the Chief Financial 

6 Officer. Both Ferguson and Wolseley Investments are subsidiaries of Ferguson pie. 

7 2. I make this Declaration based on my own personal knowledge, except 

8 where based on my review of records or other information kept in the normal 

9 course of business. If called upon as a witness in this action, I could and would 

1 O competently testify as to the matters set forth herein. 

11 3. Based on my position with Ferguson and Wolseley Investments, I am 

12 knowledgeable about their respective corporate structures, operations, records, and 

13 recordkeeping practices. 

14 4. Ferguson is now and was at the time that this action was commenced a 

15 corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of 

16 Virginia. 

17 5. Ferguson currently has and, at all relevant times, had its corporate 

18 headquarters and principal place of business in Newport News, Virginia. The 

19 Virginia headquarters is and has been the place where the majority of Ferguson's 

20 corporate books and records are located and where the majority of its executive and 

21 administrative functions (including, but not limited to, operations, corporate 

22 finance, accounting, human resources, payroll, marketing, legal, and information 

23 systems) are and have been performed. 

24 6. Ferguson's corporate officers (including but not limited to its chief 

25 executive officer, chief operating officer, chief financial officer, general counsel, 

26 corporate secretary, and treasurer) work and have worked out of the Newport News 

27 headquarters, and Ferguson's corporate activities have been directed, controlled, 

28 and coordinated from there at all relevant times. 
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LEGAL_US_W # 92808430.2 

-1- DECL. OF BRUNDAGE ISO REMOVAL 

Case 2:18-cv-00504   Document 1-8   Filed 01/19/18   Page 3 of 6   Page ID #:100



EXHIBIT H 
PAGE  92

I 7. Ferguson holds itself out to the public as maintaining its corporate 

2 headquarters in the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

3 8. Ferguson prepares its federal income taxes in the Commonwealth of 

4 Virginia. 

5 9. From December 4, 2013 through January 17, 2018 (the "Statutory 

6 Period"), Ferguson has not been incorporated in California and has not had its 

7 headquarters, executive offices, or officers based in California. It has never 

8 maintained a principal place of business in California. 

9 10. Wolseley Investments is now and was at the time that this action was 

IO commenced a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of 

11 Virginia with its principal place of business in Virginia. 

12 11. Wolseley Investments currently has and, at all relevant times, had its 

13 corporate headquarters and principal place of business in Newport News, Virginia. 

14 The Virginia headquarters is and has been the place where the majority of Wolseley 

15 Investments' corporate books and records are located and where the majority of its 

16 executive and administrative functions (including, but not limited to, operations, 

17 corporate finance, accounting, human resources, payroll, marketing, legal, and 

18 information systems) are and have been performed. 

19 12. Wolseley Investments' corporate officers (including but not limited to 

20 its chief executive officer, chief financial officer, and corporate secretary) work 

21 and have worked out of the Newport News headquarters, and Wolseley 

22 Investments' corporate activities have been directed, controlled, and coordinated 

23 from there at all relevant times. 

24 13. Wolseley Investments never directly employed Raymond Connor. 

25 14. By virtue ofmy position with Ferguson, I am knowledgeable about 

26 Ferguson's human resources and payroll databases, which contain data showing, 

27 inter alia, Mr. Connor's position, dates of employment, hours worked, and 

28 compensation for the last four years. These data are entered into and maintained in 
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1 the databases in the ordinary course of business and are relied upon by Ferguson in 

2 performing a variety of human resource and payroll functions. 

3 15. In connection with making this Declaration, I requested data from the 

4 human resources and payroll databases noted in Paragraph 14. My conclusions in 

5 Paragraphs 16 through 22 are based on that data. 

6 16. From December 4, 2013 to May 22, 2017, Ferguson employed Mr. 

7 Connor in non-exempt hourly position in California. 

8 17. Based on the last known address identified in Ferguson's databases, 

9 Mr. Connor is a resident of California. 

10 18. During his employment at Ferguson in the Statutory Period, Mr. 

11 Connor earned the following hourly wage rates: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Rate Pay Period End Date 

$16.00 December 6, 2013 

$16.04 March 14, 2014 

$18.11 May 9, 2014 

$18.47 August 1, 2014 

$18.93 July 31, 2015 

$21.00 May 20, 2016 

$21.45 July 29, 2016 

19. During the Statutory Period, Mr. Connor worked 182 workweeks at 

Ferguson. 

20. Mr. Connor's employment at Ferguson terminated on or about May 

22, 2017. 

21. Mr. Connor's rate of pay at Ferguson at the time of his termination 

was $21.42 per hour. 

22. Ferguson paid Mr. Connor on a biweekly basis and provided him a 

wage statement in conjunction with each paycheck. Based on my review of Mr. 
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1 Connor's payroll and Human Resources data, it appears that Ferguson provided Mr. 

2 Connor with a total of 12 wage statements during the period December 4, 2016 

3 through May 22, 2017. 

4 

5 I declare under penalty ofpe1jury under the laws of the State ofCalifo1nia, 

6 the Commonwealth of Virginia and the United States of America that the foregoing 

7 is true and conect. 

8 

9 Executed this 18th day of January, 2018 in Newport News, Virginia. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
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22 

23 
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25 

26 

27 

28 
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